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1992 LEX REPORT ON MOTORING 

I am d e l i g h t e d to introduce t h i s y e a r ' s Lex Report on Motoring. 
T h i s i s the f o u r t h year i n which Lex have produced t h e i r r e p o r t . 
I know t h a t my Department has found i t a v a l u a b l e r e s o u r c e which 
has provided a l o t of u s e f u l i n f o r m a t i o n about the o p i n i o n s of 
m o t o r i s t s on a wide range of i s s u e s . I commend Lex S e r v i c e f o r 
t h e i r c o n t i n u i n g i n i t i a t i v e , and look forward to s e e i n g f u r t h e r 
surveys i n f u t u r e y e a r s . 

T h i s r e p o r t makes c l e a r t h a t the motor c a r w i l l continue to p l a y 
a c e n t r a l r o l e i n our l i v e s f o r the f o r e s e e a b l e f u t u r e . The 
enormous growth i n c a r ownership, with i t s unmatched convenience 
and f l e x i b i l i t y , has l e d to an improvement i n the q u a l i t y of our 
l i v e s which we should not underestimate. 

But t h i s growth a l s o imposes wider r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s on the c a r 
owner. The motor c a r o f f e r s tremendous freedom of c h o i c e , but 
i t can a l s o be i n t r u s i v e and a n t i - s o c i a l , b r i n g i n g d i s r u p t i o n and 
congestion to our towns and c i t i e s , unwelcome n o i s e to r u r a l 
a reas and c o n s i d e r a b l e a i r p o l l u t i o n which adds to the burden on 
our g l o b a l environment. The r e s p o n s i b l e m o t o r i s t , aware of t h e s e 
i s s u e s , w i l l be c o n s i d e r a t e i n the use of the c a r ; w i l l a v o i d 
i n c o n s i d e r a t e parking and e x c e s s i v e speed; and w i l l d r i v e 
smoothly so as to reduce exhaust emissions and minimise v e h i c l e 
n o i s e . 

The r e s p o n s i b l e m o t o r i s t w i l l a l s o d r i v e s a f e l y . Road deaths i n 
t h i s country a r e now a t t h e i r lowest l e v e l s i n c e 1948 d e s p i t e an 
i n c r e a s e i n the number of c a r s on the road during t h a t p e r i o d 
from 3 .7 m i l l i o n to 2 4 . 7 m i l l i o n . That i s a tremendous 



achievement. But we must not be complacent. More than 5,000 
people a r e s t i l l k i l l e d on our roads every y e a r . Each one of 
th o s e deaths c a u s e s u n t o l d g r i e f and s u f f e r i n g to the f r i e n d s and 
f a m i l y o f the v i c t i m . 

The annual Lex Report on Motoring a s s i s t s i n the r a i s i n g 
awareness of t h e s e i s s u e s . I t can do much to f o s t e r the concept 
of the r e s p o n s i b l e and c a r i n g m o t o r i s t . 

MALCOLM RIFKIND 
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I N T R O D U C T I O N 
This is the fourth edhion of the Lex Report on Motoring based again on the results of a survey specially 
conducted for us by MORI. We have continued to measure the behaviour of Britain's motorists and their 
attitudes to a wide range of issues of concern to policy makers, legislators and to all of us involved in the 
manufacture, distribution and retailing of passenger cars. The four Reports provide a valuable insight to 
the changes in behaviour that have occuned smce 1988, a period during which we have seen the peak in 
new car sales and also the largest fall in sales for several decades. 

Continued Demand for Cars 

Each year I have reported that the desire for new car ownership continues. This year, it would appear that 
the unprecedented depth of the recession has reduced the number of cars on the road, albeit by only 2%. 
This is probably the first time since the Second World War that this has occurred. Yet despite the current 
gloom, Britain's drivers expect to be owning another 1.6 million cars by 1993. This is further evidence 
that the growth in demand for cars, while being driven by changes in lifestyle, depends on economic 
prosperity. This is reinforced by the contribution to this year's report from Bob Tyrrell, Managing 
Director, and Jon Francis, Associate Director of the Transport Consultancy Unit, of the Henley Centre for 
Forecasting. 

Interest in Technology 

One of the most exciting prospects is the use of technology in cars and on the roads to improve safety and 
driving convenience and to reduce congestion. Britain's drivers would welcome such advances which 
would make driving safer and more pleasurable. 

Improved Dealer Service 

This has been a tough year for the retailing and servicing of cars. Nevertheless, we in Lex have 
maintained our efforts to raise standards by increasing our training throughout our retail businesses. We 
find the Lex Report on Motoring invaluable in our own efforts to extend the range and quality of our 
services and to measure our performance. We hope that by making this report widely available we will 
help the entire industry to understand our customers better and to respond more effectively to their needs. 

We in Lex Service are committed to giving our customers an outstanding level of service, which they, the 
customers, will describe as excellent. This report will help us to achieve that goal. I hope you find it 
interesting and useful. 

Sir Trevor Chinn, Chairman and Chief Executive, Lex Service PLC 
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L E X S E R V I C E AND T H E R E T A I L I N G O F CARS IN T H E U K 

Applying the results of the research in practice 

"/ need my car" 

We recognise how dependent our customers are on their cars. That is why Lex dealerships can offer 
courtesy buses to take our customers to and from the station or shops, while-you-wait repairs where 
possible and extended opening hours. In many cases, we can also make a loan car available for our 
customers. 

"I'm concerned about the environment" 

Drivers are becoming more concerned about the environment - six times as many people use unleaded 
petrol as two years ago and drivers are keen to see catalytic converters fitted to all new cars. The vast 
majority of new cars supplied by Lex dealerships can use unleaded petrol and we convert cars if they are 
suitable, in many cases free of charge. Many of the new cars we sell can be supplied with a catalytic 
converter - all petrol driven Volvo and Audi cars have them now as standard. We also encourage our 
customers to have their cars serviced regularly, which saves fuel and reduces exhaust emission levels. 

"How can I make my driving safer? " 

On today's busy roads safe cars and safe driving are essential. More and more of the cars we sell have 
anti-locking braking as standard. All Lex dealerships can prepare cars for MOT testing and have the car 
tested to ensure that it meets the government's safety requirements. We also remind our customers that 
regular servicing helps to keep cars safer, whatever the annual mileage. We encourage the use of rear 
seat belts and child restraints - all new Volvo cars can be supplied with child seats and the new 900 series 
saloons have a built-in child seat in the rear. 

"Buying a new car is a difficult decision " 

At Lex, we recognise that buying a new car is an important decision and we are concerned to make sure 
that the experience itself is satisfying and that customers do not feel any regrets after they have bought the 
car. We offer a wide range of cars from 15 different manufacturers. Our sales staff are carefully trained 
to ensure that they analyse the customers' requirements carefully and then provide the car which 
corresponds as closely as possible to those needs as well as follow up after the sale. Our approved used 
car schemes major on reliability to make sure that cu.stomers always feel secure when they buy a car from 
a Lex dealership and we have a wide range of financial packages to help the purchasing process. 
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"How do I know my car is properly serviced? " 

In all our dealerships we have made considerable investments in people and equipment to provide the 
highest level of service expertise. Lex dealerships can provide fixed prices for regular servicing so that 
the cost is known in advance, extended opening hours to suit our customers' convenience and guaranteed 
genuine parts, with a high level of parts availability. We invest heavily in training for our technicians and 
we use the very latest in automotive technology, doing all jobs to the manufacturers' standards. Our aim 
is to "Get it Right First Time", every time. We hope that all our customers will find our staff friendly and 
accessible and always happy to talk about their motoring needs. 

"What about your female customers? " 

Recognising that one in four cars are bought and owned by women, we are very aware of the importance 
of our women customers. We have taken notice of the comments on our service from our female 
employees and customers and have regular "Ladies Nights" to advise them on safety and motoring 
matters. We believe that all our customers should feel that they have been treated properly, courteously 
and efficiently. 

"How do you see the future? " 

We have regularly asked drivers how they see the future in terms of new roads, government policy and 
the design of cars. From Lex's point of view, we see the need to improve the image of car retailing and 
servicing to match the improving quality and design of cars we sell to raise the standards of the industry 
to match our customers' expectations. We are constantly striving to improve our performance, by 
extending the range of services that we offer, providing additional benefits, increasing our staff training 
and improving our facilities for our customers. We are constantly monitoring our progress towards 
higher service standards and, whatever happens in the future, we at Lex will make sure that we respond to 
the changes and that we continue to give our customers the highest possible level of service so that they 
can say "Lex Service Makes the Difference". 

10 
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MOTORING STATISTICS 
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Car Ownership in the U K I 

Over the past eleven years, the population of the U K has risen by 2%, the number 
of households by 11% while the number of cars in use grown by 28%. 
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Car Ownership in the U K II 

The average size of households has fallen by 8% over the past eleven years, but the 
ownership of cars per household and per person have risen by 16% and 26% 
respectively. 
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Scrappage of Cars in the U K 
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Registrations of New Cars 

Sales o f new cars i n Europe have slowed down i n many countries although the 
German market remains strong because o f sales to the former Eastern Germany. 

M i l l i o n s 
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Source: S M M T f r o m local statistics 
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Registration of New Cars in the UK by Manufacturer 

Market Shares % 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 

Audi Volkswagen (VAG) 4.51 5.40 5.94 5.62 5.52 5.67 5.80 5.37 5.45 5.55 5.76 5.56 
BMW 0.89 1.15 1.48 1.41 1.47 1.83 1.91 1.86 1.93 2.13 2.14 2.43 
Citroen 1.78 1.85 1.55 1.44 1.40 1.50 1.83 2.29 3.02 2.89 3.03 3.36 
Fiat 2.99 3.73 2.81 2.58 2.72 2.97 3.28 3.41 3.39 3.05 2.74 2.18 

Ford 30.70 30.94 30.49 28.91 27.83 26.50 27.38 28.81 26.35 26.45 25.25 24.24 
GM/Vauxhall 8.72 8.57 11.69 14.63 16.17 16.56 15.11 13.45 13.70 15.21 16.08 15.62 
Honda 1.50 1.06 1.05 1.05 1.08 1.04 1.09 1.23 1.21 1.17 1.58 1.77 
Jaguar 0.39 0.38 0.41 0.39 0.43 0.44 0.40 0.55 0.65 0.62 0.53 0.36 

Mercedes 0.59 0.72 0.78 0.75 0.83 0.99 1.06 1.08 1.08 1.23 1.32 1.30 
Nis,san 6.07 5.94 5.99 5.84 6.08 5.76 5.84 5.67 6.08 6.02 5.32 4.03 
Peugeot/Talbot 7.61 5.78 4.87 4.44 4.00 4.02 4.60 5.03 5.72 6.04 6.16 7.26 
Renault 5.84 4.85 4.13 3.51 3.42 3.85 3.68 3.91 3.86 3.83 3.36 3.99 

Rover 17.83 18.82 17.41 18.18 17.84 17.90 15.80 14.99 15.01 13.57 14.01 14.40 
Saab 0.53 0.64 0.61 0.53 0.50 0.46 0.55 0.52 0.48 0.53 0.59 0.58 
Toyota 2.26 1.58 1.77 1.77 1.87 1.89 1.90 1.90 1.80 1.84 2.12 2.59 
Volvo 2.53 3.00 3.33 3.42 3.38 3.25 3.66 3.52 3.63 3.55 3.29 2.94 

Others 5.26 5.59 5.69 5.53 5.46 5.37 6.11 6.41 6.64 6.32 6.72 7.40 

Total Market (MUlion) 1.51 1.48 1.56 1.79 1.75 1.83 1.88 2.01 2.22 2.30 2.01 1.59 

Source: Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders 
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Car Ownership 
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INTRODUCTION TO T H E R E S E A R C H 

The 1992 Lex report on Motoring presents the findings of a survey specially conducted for Lex Service. 

This is the fourth in a series of annual surveys conducted by MORI among Britain's regular car drivers, 

defined as those driving at least once a month. 

MORI interviewed a representative quota sample of 1,277 drivers in 160 constituency sampling points 

throughout Great Britain. A l l interviews were conducted face-to-face between 26 October and 3 

November 1991. 

The research followed the pattern established in the 1989, 1990 and 1991 reports and was designed to 

provide a detailed insight into Britain's drivers - who they are, how they behave and their attitudes and 

lifestyle. Several questions from the previous surveys have been repeated so that we can understand how 

Britain's drivers are changing over the years, and significant trends are highlighted in the text. 

Statistical Reliability and Definitions 

The appendix gives details of the statistical reliability of the research and definitions and should be 

consulted for more information. 

Use of Information 

Figures from this report may be freely quoted (except for commercial purposes), provided reference is 

made to the 1992 Lex Report on Motoring with research by MORI. 
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S T A T I S T I C A L P R O F I L E O F BRITAIN'S CAR D R I V E R S 

Britain's drivers are predominantly male (59%) and more likely to be middle class (53%) than the 

population as a whole (41%). They are also more likely to be aged 25-54 (64%) than the general public 

(49%). One third (37%) are married with children aged under 16 while one in eight (12%) are single aged 

25-64 and with no children. 

There are estimated to be 24.6 million regular drivers (who drive at least once a month) in Britain 

representing 58% of the adult population aged 17 and over. 

22 
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Profile of Britain's Car Drivers 

L E X 
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Sex 
Male 
Female 

General 
Public 

% 

48 
52 

Drivers 
(1988) 

58 
42 

Drivers 
(1990) 

% 

59 
41 

Drivers 
(1991) 

% 

59 
41 

Age 
17-24 
25-34 
35-54 
55-64 
65+ 

Class 
AB 
C I 
C2 
DE 

16 
18 
31 
15 
20 

18 ) 41 
23 ) 
28 ) 59 
3 1 ) 

11 
26 
38 
14 
11 

24 ) 52 
28 ) 
31 )48 
17) 

11 
26 
40 
11 
11 

2 6 ) 5 2 
27 ) 
31 )48 
17) 

11 
25 
39 
13 
13 

25 )53 
2 8 ) 
29 ) 47 
18) 

Lifestyle 
Young, single male, no 

children (17-24) 
Young, single female, no 

children (17-24) 
Single, no children (25-64)* 
Single, with children (17-64)" 
Married, no children in h/h 

(17-44)# 
Married, children under 16 

(17-64)# 
Empty nesters (45-64) 
Retired (65+) 

3 
11 
5 

10 

26 
19 
20 

1 
9 
4 

12 

40 
18 
11 

2 
9 
5 

10 

40 
18 
11 

2 
9 
5 

12 

37 
19 
13 

* includes widowed, divorced, separated 
# includes other couples 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Driver Profile by Region 

(Don't knows excluded) 

Sex 
Male 
Female 

Scotland/ 
North 

% 

63 
37 

Midlands 
% 

63 
37 

London 
% 

55 
45 

South East/ 
East Anglia 

% 

56 
44 

Wales/ 
South West 

53 
47 

Age 
17-24 
25-34 
35-54 
55-64 
65+ 

12 
25 
37 
15 
10 

14 
25 
36 

9 
16 

5 
24 
42 
15 
14 

11 
25 
40 
13 
11 

7 
23 
42 
12 
16 

Mainly Drive 
Private Car 
Company Car 

92 
8 

93 
7 

85 
15 

86 
14 

93 
7 

No of C a r s Owned 
One 65 
Two + 35 

53 
47 

63 
37 

49 
51 

55 
45 

C a r Driven Most Often Bought... 
New 31 29 
Second Hand 69 71 

36 
64 

30 
70 

34 
66 

Miles Driven per Y e a r 
0-6000 28 
6001-20,000 64 
20,001 + 8 

41 
51 

8 

45 
45 
10 

29 
60 
11 

40 
51 

9 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Profiles of Driver Types I 

(Don't knows excluded) 

A l l Male Female 17-24 65+ London 
(1,277) (754) (523) (136) (161) (164) 

Base: % % % % % % 

C a r Driven Most 

Bought new 31 31 31 17 44 36 
Bought second hand 69 69 69 83 56 64 

Engine Size 

Up to 1400CC 47 42 56 57 64 47 
1401-2000CC 46 51 38 39 33 43 
Over 2000CC 7 7 6 4 3 10 

Age of car 

Up to 3 years 30 31 30 21 22 26 
Over 3 to 6 years 31 31 30 28 36 32 
Over 6 years 39 38 40 51 42 42 

Buughl 

Privately 90 89 91 92 97 85 
Provided by respondent's 

employer 5 8 2 3 1 6 
Provided by other person's 

employer 1 3 1 0 4 
Bought by respondent as business 
expense 2 2 3 2 1 4 

Bought by someone else at. busiuess 
expense 1 1 1 2 1 1 

Total Company 10 11 9 8 3 15 

Years 

Expected length of ownership 

Average 4.11 4.05 4.19 3.35 6.21 4.78 

Miles 

Miles C a r Driven 

Average 10,100 11,500 7,900 12,000 6,400 9,200 

Based on car driven most often. See page 29 for data on cars 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Profiles of Driver Types II 

(Don't knows excluded) 

Normally drive C a r bought 

Private Company Second 
All Car Car New hand 

Base: (1,277) (1,145) (126) (398) (876) 
% % % % % 

C a r Driven Most.. 

Bought new 31 26 75 100 0 
Bought second hand 69 74 25 0 100 

Engine size 

Up to 1400CC 47 50 20 49 47 

1401-2000CC 46 44 64 45 46 
Over 2000CC 7 6 16 6 8 

Age of Car 
Up to 3 years 30 25 75 65 14 

Over 3 to 6 years 31 32 18 22 35 
Over 6 years 39 43 7 13 51 

Bought Bought 

Privately 90 100 0 76 96 
Provided by employer 7 0 67 18 1 
Business expense 3 0 33 6 2 
Total company 10 0 100 24 4 

Expected length of ownership 

Average years 4.11 4.27 2.83 4.09 4.11 

Miles car driven 

Average 10,100 9,100 19,200 11,800 9,300 

Based on car driven most often. See page 29 for data on cars 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Profiles of Driver Types I I I 

Base: 
All 

(1,277) 
% 

Male 
(754) 

% 

Female 
(523) 

% 

17-24 
(136) 

% 

65+ 
(161) 

% 

London 
(164) 

% 

Car runs on unleaded petrol 49 50 47 35 47 44 

Have catalytic converter 7 7 7 7 4 8 

Responsible for servicing 76 92 54 64 87 79 

Service car at main dealer 32 31 34 21 30 32 

Service car by yourself' 
someone else in household 24 29 12 33 16 18 

No of cars in household 

1 58 60 54 45 81 63 

2 34 31 39 37 15 30 

3+ 8 8 7 18 4 6 

Have garage 58 57 61 49 65 29 

Use garage 'every night' 
(those with garage) 47 49 43 39 73 44 

Have rear seat belts 
I Isp.H 'Park anH Ride' 

67 

25 

64 

23 

70 

28 

49 
1 o 

58 
1 fi 

63 

17 
Have rear seat belts 
I Isp.H 'Park anH Ride' 

67 

25 

64 

23 

70 

28 i o io 

63 

17 

Have car telephone 2 3 1 1 0 2 

C^ertain/very likely to have 
car telephone at low cost 11 13 9 16 7 20 

Delayed repurchase due to 
economic climate 16 17 16 18 9 12 

Dependent on car 79 81 77 71 85 70 

Would use car less if public 
transport were better 37 37 37 38 42 49 

Support random breath testing 78 73 85 81 82 73 

Bought new car 24 22 26 11 52 19 

Bought used car 76 77 74 89 48 81 

Prefer fixed price to bargaining 
with salesperson 49 41 66 39 51 54 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Profiles of Driver Types IV 

Normally drive 

A l l 
Private Company 

Car Car 

C a r driven 
most often 

Bought 
Bought Second 

New hand 
Base: (1,277) 

% 
(1,145) 

% 
(126) 

% 
(398) 

% 
(876 

% 
Car runs on unleaded petrol 49 46 75 73 38 

Have catalytic converter 7 6 13 13 4 

78 66 74 77 Responsible for Servicing 76 78 66 74 77 

Service car at main dealer 32 28 71 64 18 

Service car by yourself/ 
someone else in household 24 25 11 9 31 

No of cars in household 

1 58 60 40 56 59 

2 34 32 51 38 33 
3+ 8 8 9 6 8 

Have garage 58 58 64 71 53 

Use garage 'every night' 
(per cent with garage) 47 49 26 53 43 

Have rear seat belts 67 64 91 86 58 

Used 'Park and Ride' 25 25 32 29 24 

Have car telephone 2 1 13 5 1 
Certain/very likely to have 

car telephone at low cost 11 10 30 16 10 

Delayed repurchase due to 
economic climate 

Delayed repurchase due to 
economic climate 16 17 13 14 18 

Dependent on car 79 79 86 85 77 

Would use car less if public 
transport were better 37 38 31 35 38 

Support random breath testing 78 78 78 79 78 
Bought new car 24 23 35 84 1 
Bought used car 76 77 65 16 98 
Prefer fixed price to bargaining 

with salesperson 49 51 25 54 46 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Profile of Britain's Cars 
(Don't knows excluded) 

Company Cars 

Bought Provided 

Cars 
Bought second by Busin 

Base: 
Cars new hand Private All employer expei 

Base: (1,912) (575) (1,323) (1,668) (228) (159) 
% 

(69 
% % % % % 

(159) 
% % 

Bought new 30 100 0 24 77 87 51 

Bought second hand 70 0 100 76 23 13 49 

Engine size 

Up to 1400CC 47 47 48 50 19 22 30 

1401 - 2000CC 45 47 44 43 65 63 56 

Over 2000CC 8 6 8 7 16 15 14 

Type of Ownership 

Bought privately 86 * 70 96 100 0 0 0 

Provided by employer 9 24 2 0 70 100 0 

Business expense 5 6 2 0 30 0 100 

Age of C a r 

0 - 3 years 29 66 13 23 72 79 57 

3 - 6 years 31 23 35 32 21 18 26 

Over 6 years 40 11 52 45 7 3 17 

Mean age (years) 

1991 5.4 2.9 6.5 5.8 2.6 2.1 3.6 

1990 5.2 2.7 6.6 5.7 2.4 1.7 3.8 

1989 5.0 2.4 6.2 5.4 2.0 1.6 2.9 

1988 5.2 2.6 6.5 5.6 2.3 1.7 3.5 

"Taken from separate omnibus research conducted in August 1991 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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D R I V E R S ' B E H A V I O U R 

ANNUAL MILEAGE 

On average Britain's drivers estimate that the car they drive most often is driven 10,100 miles a year. 
The Department of Transport's estimates for 1990 for cars and taxis was 16,000 km or 10,000 miles. 
This is lower than 1988 and 1989 but slightly higher than last year. This might suggest either that last 
year's estimates were on the low side or that, after an initial decline in estimated mileage in response 
to the economic climate and petrol prices last year, motorists' estimates have now returned to more 
normal levels. It might also mean that there has been a shake out of some of the low mileage drivers 
in reaction to the economic climate. 

One third (32%) of drivers estimate they drive only 6,000 miles a year or less and slightly more 

(35%) reckon they drive between 6-12,000 miles a year. 

The greatest number of miles are travelled by men (11,500 miles) especially young single men and 
company car drivers (19,200). Those who buy their cars new and intend to keep them for relatively 
few years - up to three - drive a significantly larger number of miles than those who buy their car 
new or second hand and intend to keep them for longer than three years. No doubt this reflects a 
number of drivers who change their car on a mileage basis. Those who buy them second hand to 
keep a long time are particularly likely to be low mileage drivers. 

All 
(1,277) 

% 

Bought 
new/intend 

to keep 
up to 3 
years 
(177) 

% 

Bought 
new/intend 

to keep 
over 3 
years 
(186) 

% 

Bought 
second hand/ 

intend to 
keep up to 

3 years 
(391) 

% 

Bought 
second hand/ 

intend to 
keep over 
3 years 
(396) 

% 

Annual Mileage 
Up to 6000 32 16 33 30 37 
6,001-12,000 35 32 39 35 36 
12,001-20,000 18 24 17 18 17 
20,0001+ 8 23 8 9 3 
Don't know 6 5 3 7 7 
Average 10,100 14,900 9,800 10,400 8,500 
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Estimates of Miles Driven I 

Q Approximately, how many miles is the car (which you drive most) driven a year, on 
average? 

35% 
32% 

15% 

1 2% 
4% 

6% 

Up to 
6,000 

6,001-
12,000 

12,001-
18,000 

18,001- 24,001-
24,000 30,000 

30,001H Don't 
know 

Average Trends 

1988 10,200 

1989 10,400 

1990 9.700 

1991 10,100 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Estimates of Miles Driven II 

(Based on car driven most often by those in each group) 

A l l 

Sex 

Male 

Female 

Age 

17-24 

25-34 

35-54 

55-64 

65+ 

C a r 

Bought new 

Second hand 

Private 

Company 

L i f e s t y l e 
Young single males 

Children in household 

No children in household 
(45-64) 

No children in h/hold 
(17-44) 

10,100 average miles 

11,500 

7,900 

12,000 

11,300 

10,500 

9,000 

6,400 

11,800 

9,300 

9,100 

13,200 

10,500 

10,300 

12,300 

19,200 

1990 

(9,700) 

(11,100) 

(7,400) 

(11,100) 

(10,700) 

(10,300) 

(8,100) 

(5,400) 

(11,400) 

(8,700) 

(8,500) 

(18,500) 

(12,900) 

(10,000) 

(9,500) 

(11,400) 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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USE OF CAR FOR WORK 

Of the 10,100 miles the average driver reckons the car they drive most often is driven in a year, 2,900 
miles are estimated to be driven in connection with the driver or someone else's work. Male drivers 
reckon the cars they drive most are driven an average 3,700 miles in connection with work out of an 
average 11,500 miles in total, while female drivers reckon their cars are driven an average of just 1,600 
miles in connection with work out of a total of 7,900 miles. Driving in connection with work declines 
with age for those aged over 35. 

Company car drivers reckon that an average 13,700 out of the 19,200 miles their cars are driven each year 
are driven in connection with work although owners of private cars also reckon that 1,700 of their average 
9,100 are driven in connection with work. Indeed nearly one in three company car drivers (30%) reckon 
their cars are driven over 18,000 miles a year in connection with work although 12% reckon their cars are 
not driven in connection with work at all and a further 6% estimate their cars are driven 2,000 or fewer 
miles in connection with work. 
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Use of Car for Work 
Q Approximately how many miles is the car driven a year, on average? 

Q And how many of these miles, i f any, is the car driven in connection with your, or 
someone else's work (not including driving to or from work)? 

A l l 

Sex 

Male 

Female 

Age 

17-24 

25-34 

35-54 

55-64 

65+ 

In connection 
with work 

2,900 

3,700 

1,600 

3,600 

3,700 

3,400 

2,300 

300 

10,100 average miles 

11.500 

7,900 

12,000 

11,300 

10,500 

9,000 

6,400 

Car 
Bought new 

Second hand 

Private 

C.niiipuny 

4,900 

2,000| 

1,700 

13,700 

11,800 

9,300 

9,100 

19.700 

Li fes ty le 

Young single males 

Children in h/hold 

No children in h/hold 
(45-64) 
No children in 
h/hold (17-44) 

4,600 

3,200 

2,900 

4,600 

13,200 

10,500 

10,300 

12,300 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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LENGTH OF CAR OWNERSHIP 

Drivers expect to keep their cars an average of 4.11 years which represents a marked increase from the 
3.75 years recorded in 1990. The expected length of ownership for company cars has risen by 0.3 years; 
this is consistent with 30% of company car owners keeping their car an extra year. (See page 106, action 
taken by company car drivers.) Drivers of both new and second hand cars both expect to keep those cars 
around 4.1 years and both these represent an increase on last year's survey. 

Over the past two years, the expected length of ownership has extended by 10 months, equivalent to a 
27% drop in demand for new cars. In fact new car sales have fallen by 31% (one million units) from 
1989 to 1991. 

It is interesting also to note that the expected length of ownership of second hand cars increased markedly 
this year in contrast to only a very small shift last year and could convert through to an eleven per cent 
decline in this particular market. 

Under normal circumstances the rising number of new car sales would reduce the average age of the car 
pare. In fact it has risen from 5.2 to 5.4 years. Analysis of the age structure of the total pare of cars 
suggests that this has been caused by the one million reduction in the number of younger cars and there 
has been greater than normal scrappage of older cars during the recession. The number of older cars 
(over 10 years) has remained constant, whereas under normal circumstances it would have been expected 
to rise by about 0.8 million. 
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Length of Car Ownership 
Q In total, how long do you think you w i l l keep your current car. Please take 

into account how long you have already owned it and how much longer you are 
likely to keep it? 

Per cent 
35 — (Don't know's Car Bought New 

30 

25 

20-

15-

10-

5 

0 

excluded) 

I ' l l 1990 
1989 

— I 1 1 I I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 
6 1 yr 2 yrs 3 yrs 4 yrs 5 yrs 6 yrs 7 yrs 8 yrs 9 yrs 10 

mnths 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math yrs* 

Per cent 
(Don't know's 

25 n excluded) 

20-

15 -

10-

5-

0 

Car Bought Second Hand 

1990 
1989 

6 1 yr 2 yrs 3 yrs 4 yrs 5 yrs 6 yrs 7 yrs 8 yrs 9 yrs 10 
maths 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 math 6 mathyrs+ 

1989 1990 1991 
Mean 3.50 3.75 4.11 

Company 2.16 2.55 2.83 
Private 3.70 3.93 4.27 
Bought new 3.23 3.88 4.09 
Bought second hand 3.64 3.70 4.11 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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CAR OWNERSHIP EXPECTATIONS 

Those households in Britain with at least one car driver have 1.53 cars on average - a slight decline since 
1990. The proportion of drivers in one car households has increased from 56% to 58% as the proportion 
of those in three car households has declined from 8% to 6%. Those in two car households have 
remained the same at 34% which suggests that the economic conditions have meant a cutting back of 
multi car ownership in households. 

Drivers remain optimistic about the future. In two years' time 38% expect to be in two car households 
and seven per cent in three car households. To compensate only 51% expect to be living in one car 
households although one per cent don't expect there to be a car in their household at all in two years' time 
and these are drawn nearly exclusively from among those age 65+ and from one car households. 

Overall the average number of cars per household with a driver is expected to rise to 1.59 - virtually the 
same number as recorded in the 1989 and 1990 surveys. 

Of those in one car households 17% expect to gravitate to being in two car households by 1993. Of those 
in two car households 10% expect to be in three car households but 11% expect to return to being in a one 
car household by 1993. Overall, 15% of households with at least one car currently expect the number of 
cars in their household to increase by 1993, while half that number - 7% - expect there to be a decline. 
The rest - just over three out of four - expect no change. 
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Car Ownership Expectations 

Q How many cars are there in your household? 
(2 And how many cars do you expect there to be in your household in two years' time? 

61% 

0 0 0 0 

56' 
55% 

58% 

51% 

38% 
35% 

34% 
32% 

8% 8% 
6% i6% 7% 

88 89 90 91 (93) 88 89 90 91 (93) 88 89 90 91 (93) 88 89 90 91 (93) 
None One Two Three 

2% 2% 2% 2% 

88 89 90 91 (93) 
Four or more 

Number of cars (93) - Expected 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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GROSSED UP ESTIMATES AND EXPECTATIONS 

The four Lex Reports on Motoring, based on surveys late in each year 1988 to 1991*, provide a series of 
estimates for actual car ownership and expectations. Over the three years from 1988 to 1991 actual 
ownership rose from 20.7 million to 23.2 million. In 1991 we have seen a drop of approximately 2% to 
22.7 million, which is consistent with the extreme depth of the recession and the very sharp reduction in 
new car sales. The section on the age distribution of the cars in use suggests that increased scrappage of 
older cars has contributed to the reduction as well. 

However there is still considerable optimism in the expectation for future ownership, which is only 
slightly dented by the recession. In fact the expected increase in car ownership has risen slightly this year 
compared with last year, suggesting that people are looking beyond the current depressed situation 
towards more prosperous times. 

Expected Increase in Car Ownership in Two Years' time 
1988 survey 2.6 million 
1989 survey 2.1 million 
1990 survey 1.2 million 
1991 survey 1.6 million 

Of this year's 1.6 m expected increase, approximately 0.8 m is due to the increase in number of cars per 
household, 0.4 m in the number of households and 0.4 m in the number of households with a car. Of 
those expecting to have more cars in their household in two years time the predominant view is that these 
will be second hand purchases (82%) rather than new purchases (13%). This would suggest that 200,000 
of the extra 1.6 million cars expected by 1993 would be purchased new i.e. around 100,000 extra cars per 
year. 

The main trigger for getting an additional car, it seems, is the expectation that someone in the household 
will pass their driving test and want a car. Four out of ten (39%) respondents gave this as their reason and 
it is particularly important for those households which already have two or more cars (57%). Less 
important, but still significant, were increased family needs, an expectation of higher income, and 
someone starting a job where they need a car, these last two reasons being particularly true of current one 
car households. Those expecting to purchase a second hand car were particularly likely to see someone 
passing their driving test as a trigger (42%) while those expecting the purchase to be a new car were 
particularly likely to mention an expectation of a higher income (32%) or someone becommg eligible tor 
a company car (24%). 

*The 1991 survey appeared to contain a slightly lower proportion of company cars than one would 

expect so company car incidence has been taken from a MORI survey for Lex undertaken in August 

1991 among 1,110 regular drivers. This had implications for the number of cars per household 

which was adju.sted from 1.52 to 1.53. 
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Grossed up Estimates of Numbers of Cars in 
Britain at time of Surveys and 

Expectations in Two Years Time 
26 n 

25 H 

24 H 

23 H 

22 

21 

Number of cars 
(millions) 

24.7 
Expected two years 
previously 

24.4 

23.3v^ 

24.3 

Actual 
22.7 

— I 
1988 1989 1990 1991 

Year 
Ave. 
Cars 

H/holds H/holds per h/h Cars 
in GB with car with car Grossed per 

1992 1993 

Expectations in: 

1988 

1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1993 

(OPCS) 
m 

21.5 
21.7 
21.9 , 
22.1 e 
22.3 e 
22.5 e 

1989 
Cars 
per 

(OPCS) 
% 
65 
66 
67 
67 e 
67 e 
68 e 

(MORI) 

1.48 
1.58 
1.58 
1.53* 

1990 
Cars 
per 

up 
m 

20.7 
22.6 
23.2 
22.7* 

h/h million h/h mill ion h/h mil l ion 

1991 
Cars 
per 
h/h mil l ion 

1.59 23.3 
1.67 24.7 

1.63 24.4 
1.59 24.3 

• • see footnote on opposite page 
e - estimated Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Extra Car Expectations: 

Q You say that in two year's time you expect there to be more cars in your household 
than there are now. I f you do acquire an extra car, do you think it w i l l be bought 
new or second hand? 

No opinion New 

Second hand 

Q Which, i f any, of these events are likely to trigger your getting an additional car 
in your household? 

Extra car bought 
Second 

New hand 
Someone w i l l pass driving test 

and want car 
Higher income/will be able to 

a f fo rd it 
To meet increased needs of 

growing family 
Someone w i l l start a job 

where they need a car 
Someone w i l l change jobs and 

need a car 
Lower interest rates/mortgage 
W i l l move home to somewhere 

you need a car more 
Someone w i l l become 

eligible for company car 
Lower car prices 
Someone w i l l take up new 

leisure activity needing car 

Feeling of confidence/security 

New model launched 

Other 

39% 

23% 

21% 

20% 

11% 

10% 

9% 

9% 

6% 

5% 

5% 

2% 

12% 

20 

32 

20 

16 

12 

12 

20 

24 

8 

4 

4 

4 

12 

% 
42 

22 

22 

22 

11 

10 

7 

7 

6 

5 

5 

1 

12 

Base: A l l expecting more cars in household 
in 2 years' time (186) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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CHANGES IN CAR OWNERSHIP 

The chart opposite is based on the responses to questions on incremental car ownership and the process of 
changing a car. It shows how the car pare (cars in use) in 1991, broken down by cars bought new and 
cars bought used, might change over the next two years. 

In total it is expected that there will be 3.9 million new cars sold over the next two years, most of which 
(3.0 million) will replace other new cars, 0.7 million will replace used cars, and 0.2 million will be 
incremental. The 3.0 million replaced cars will, of course, become an equivalent number of used cars. 

6.3 million used car owners will buy another used car over the next two years and 1.4 million used cars 
will be bought by first time buyers or as incremental cars. 

An estimated 2.3 million cars will be scrapped. 

Overall therefore the car pare is expected to rise by 1.6 million cars to 24.3 million by 1993. 
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Changes in Car Ownership 

1991 to 1993 

24.3 

22.7 

6.8 

15.9 

0.2 

3.0 

3.1 

0.7 

8.9 

3.0 

0.7 V / / / / / / , 

3.3 

1.4 

Incremental 
new 
New replacing 
new 

New - not 
changed 

New replacing 
used 
Used cars 
grncrated 
from new cars 
replaced 
Used replacing 
new 

Used replacing 
used 

First time 
buyers 

Used - not 
changed 

7.0 

17.3 

-5 

•2.3 Scrapped 

1991 Changes 1993 

• New 

ED Used 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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E F F E C T S O F E C O N O M I C C L I M A T E 

Further evidence of the underlying causes of the recession in the car market were reflected in the answers 

to the question asking drivers which of a list of things they had done over the last year as a result of the 

worsening economic climate and high interest rates. Sixteen per cent said they had delayed the purchase 

of a car, a marked increase from the 10% who mentioned this in 1990. Thirteen per cent said they used a 

cheaper way of servicing their car including DIY and 11 % said they had bought a second hand car instead 

of a new one. A further 10% said they delayed getting their car serviced and this was particularly high 

between 17-24 year olds (19%). 

Nine per cent said they had reduced the miles they had driven although this was 5% fewer than made this 

claim a year ago which may go some way to explaining the higher estimated mileage figures this year 

compared with last. Only 6% claimed that they had bought a cheaper or smaller car than they would have 

done and a similar proportion had serviced their car more frequently because they had decided to keep it 

longer. Nearly half, 47%, had reacted in at least one of these ways to the recession. 
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Effects of Economic Climate 

Q Have you done any of these things over the last year, as a result of the worsening 
economic climate and high interest rates? 

Delayed the 
purchase of a car 

Used cheaper way 
of servicing car 
(eg DIY) 

Bought second 
hand instead 
of new 

Delayed getting 
uai seiviced 

Reduced miles 
driven 

Had car serviced 
more frequently 
because decided 
to keep 
it longer 

Bought cheaper 
smaller car 
than would 
have done 

None 

n/a 

Car 
Car bought 

Age Prvte. Cmpny. bought second 
17-24 65+ car car new hand 
'91 '91 '91 '91 '91 '91 

% % % % % % 

18 9 17 13 14 18 

14% 

1990 

18 

13 

19 

53% 41 

54% 

4 13 

11 

4 11 

70 51 66 67 

15 

15 

12 

10 

46 

Base: All drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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D E P E N D E N C E ON T H E CAR 

Four out of five (79%) claim that they would "find it very difficult to adjust my lifestyle to being without 

a car". Men (81%) were slightly more likely to hold this view than women (77%) although young 

drivers - those aged 17-24 - were the least likely of any age group to be hooked on the cars although still 

7 1 % said they would find it difficult to adjust to being without a car. People living in London were also 

less dependent on the car than drivers elsewhere with nearly one in four (23%) disagreeing with the 

proposition. As one might expect those who u.se their cars most frequently and those who drive the 

greater number of miles were more likely to say that they would find it difficult to adjust their lifestyle to 

being without a car. Three out of five of those driving between once a week and once a month disagreed 

with this view. 

Two out of three drivers (65%) take the view that " I don't care what I drive as long as it gets me from A to 

B". Women were lea.st likely to care about the car they drive with 75% taking this view compared with 

57% of men. Drivers of second hand cars were slightly more likely to take this view than drivers of new 

cars - 67% compared with 60% - and this is also reflected in the age of the car - the older the car, the 

less likely it is that the driver cares what car they drive so long as it gets them from A to B. It is also true 

that the more miles driven the more likely the driver is to care about the car they drive. 

"/ don't care what car I drive as long as it gets me from Ato B" 

Base: 

Agree 

Disagree 

All Men 
(1277) (754) 

% % 

65 

29 

57 

35 

Car Driven Most Often 
Bought 

Second 
Women New Hand 

(523) (398) (876) 
% % % 
75 

20 

60 

31 

67 

27 

Age of Car 
Up to 3 -6 Over 6 

3 Years Years Years 
(384) (391) (494) 

% % % 
55 

35 

65 

28 

71 

24 
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Dependence on the Car 

Q "I would find it very difficult to adjust my lifestyle to being without a car' 

Disagree Agree 

1988 12% 84% 

1989 14% 82% 

1991 16% 79% 

Base: All drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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OWNERSHIP AND U S E O F HOUSEHOLD GARAGES 

Three out of five (58%) have a garage at home but 29% of these never put their cars in it. A further 11% 

use their garage less than half the time. 

Garages are most prevalent in the Midlands and South, excluding London where they are least prevalent. 

Indeed the incidence of garages in London is half the national average at 29%. Drivers in Scotland are 

the most likely to use their garages with two out of three saying that they or someone else puts their car in 

the garage every night or most nights. 
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Ownership and Use of Household Garages 
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Q Do you have a garage at home? 

No 

Base: All drivers (1,277) 

Yes 
No 

Scotland 
% 
51 
49 

Northern 
England 

% 
59 
41 

Yes 

Region 
Midlands 

% 
65 
35 

South East/ 
London East Anglia 

29 
11 

67 
32 

Wales/ 
South West 

Q How often do you, or anyone else, put a car in it overnight? 

Never 

Less than half 
the time 

About half 
the time Most nights 

Scotland 

Every/most nights 
Never 

Northern 
England 

% 
58 
24 

Region 

Every night 

Midlands 
% 
52 
29 

South East/ 
London East Anglia 

% % 
54 55 
21 34 

Wales/ 
South West 

% 
50 
38 

Base: All with garage CW5) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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A G E O F PASSING DRIVING T E S T 

The average car driver in Britain passed their test when they were 23 years old although men it seems 

have a greater yearning to drive early than woman. The average male passed his test when he was 22 

while the average female passed when she was 25. One quarter of drivers passed their test while they 

were still 17 and over half, 54%, had passed by the time they were 20. Of those aged 17 to 34 one in 

three - 36% - had passed their driving test while they were .still aged 17 and this rises to 50% of those 

aged 17 to 24. 

Older drivers passed on average at a later age for obvious reasons but it is interesting to look at those aged 

65+ and to note that of these three out of ten (29%) had pa,ssed their test by the time they were 20 but one 

in eight (13%) did not pass until they were aged over 40. However 9% could not recall when they had 

passed their test or perhaps started driving before tests were required. 
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Age of Passing Driving Test 

Q How old were you when you passed your driving test for a car? 

L E X 
SERVICE 

25% 

1% 

Provisional 
Licence 

17 

29% 
31% 

3% 

18-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 

1% 

51H 

Average age 

Sex 

Total Male Female 

23 22 25 

17-24 25-34 35-54 55-64 65+ 

19 21 23 26 29 

Base: All drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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CONGESTION 

D E L A Y S D U E T O CONGESTION 

The average driver reckons on adding an average one hour ten minutes per week to their journeys as a 

result of traffic congestion. The problem is particularly acute in London where the average additional 

journey times amount to one hour 44 minutes, although in Scotland it falls to 56 minutes and in Wales 

and the South West to 45 minutes. Those who drive over 20,000 miles per year reckon on adding two 

and three quarter hours to their weekly journeys and even those who drive less than 6,000 miles per year 

blame congestion of three quarters of an hour extra journey time each week. 
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Delays Due to Congestion 

Q In an average week how much time in total, would you say, is added to your 
journeys because of traffic congestion when driving your car? 

35% 

32% 

13% 

L E X 
SERVICE 

No time Up to Over 1- Over 2- Over 3- Over 4- Over 5 No 
1 hour 2 hours 3 hours 4 hours 5 hours hours opinion 

All drivers 

Mean Time per week 

1 hour 10 minutes 

London 
Scotland 

1 hour 44 minutes 
56 minutes 

Drive 0-6,000 miles 
6,001-20,000 miles 
Over 20,000 miles 

43 minutes 
1 hour 13 minutes 
2 hours 47 minutes 

Base: All drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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T H E P R O B L E M O F ROAD CONGESTION 

One in three drivers (37%) consider road congestion during peak times in the area five miles around 

where they live 'very bad' and a further one in three (33%) consider it a 'fairly bad problem'. Drivers in 

London were particularly hit by congestion with 90% regarding the problem as 'very' or 'fairly bad' 

whereas in Scotland the problem was less severe with 54% considering it either 'very' or 'fairly bad'. 

The most likely effect of increased congestion seems to be that drivers wi l l change their journey times. 

While 4 1 % said they would do this, rather fewer suggested they would drive less (19%), use public 

transport more (14%), use the car less for leisure activities (8%), or for going to or from work (7%). 

There were some differences according to whether congestion was already considered a bad problem. In 

particular those in areas where congestion was considered very bad were most likely to say they would 

drive less (23%) and to use public transport more (17%). 

The response of drivers to there being no congestion at all was rather less marked. Twenty-one per cent 

said they would drive more although this rose to 30% in areas where there was considered to be a bad 

congestion problem. Fifteen per cent said they would use the car more for leisure activities, rising to 19% 

in badly congested areas. Lack of congestion would appear to have relatively little effect on journey 

times with only 6% overall .saying they would change their journey times if there was no congestion 

rising to only 8% where the congestion problem is considered to be bad. This suggests that most drivers' 

driving patterns are not substantially affected by the congestion, they just put up with it while sticking to 

their normal lifestyle. However less congestion would result in more activity particularly in relation to 

leisure in badly congested areas. 

Drivers in London were particularly likely to expect to change their use of the car i f there was no 

congestion with 33% saying, for, example that they would drive more as a result. 

Britain's drivers have mixed feelings about the effect of road building on congestion problems. While 

45% agree with the view that "building more roads will help to solve the problem of congestion on 

Britain's roads", 43% disagree. Drivers in Scotland are most optimistic, with 56% agreeing while those in 

London are least optimistic as only 31% agree. 
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The Problem of Road Congestion 

Q During peak times, how much of a problem would you say road congestion is in the 
area 5 miles around where you live? 

No problem No opinion 

Minor problem 
Very bad problem 

Fairly bad problem 

All 
% 

London 
% 

Scotland 
% 

Very bad problem 37 53 32 

Fairly bad problem 33 37 23 

Minor problem 17 8 25 

No problem at all 12 2 20 

Base: All drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Effects of Road Congestion on Driver's Behaviour 
Q If there was a lot more congestion in the area where you live, which, if any, of these 

do you think you would do? 

Q If there was no congestion at all in the area where you live, which, if any, of these 
do you think you would do? 

Change times of 
journeys 

More congestion 

41% 

No .congestion 

Drive less 

Use public transport more 

Use car less for 
leisure/visiting friends 

Use car less going 
to/from work 

Move home 

Use car less in connection 
with work (not to/from) 
Increase no. of cars 
in household 

None/no opinion 

19% 21% 

14% 2% 

25% 

15% 

7 % f f | 5% 

4%|j * 

2%|j(| 2% 

Change times of 
journeys 

Drive more 

Use public transport more 

Use car more for 
leisure/visiting friends 

Use car more going 
to/from work 

Move home 

Use car more in connection 
with work (not to/from) 

Reduce no. of cars 
in household 

57% None/no opinion 

"If more congestion" 
Those considering local congestion 

"If no congestion" 
Those considering local congestion 

Very bad 
problem 

% 

Fairly bad 
problem 

% 

Minor/no 
problem 

% 

Very bad 
problem 

% 

Fairly bad 
problem 

% 

Minor/no 
problem 

% 
Change times 
of journeys 39 46 36 8 7 4 

Drive less/more 23 15 18 30 19 12 
Use public 
transport more 17 13 12 4 1 2 
Use car less/more 
for leisure/visiting 
friends 10 6 7 19 14 10 
Use car less/more 
going to/from work 9 8 4 5 7 2 
None/no opinion 20 23 30 43 57 73 

Base: Al l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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SAFETY AND SECURITY 
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R E A R S E A T B E L T USAGE 

Sixty-seven per cent of drivers - some 16 million - have rear seat belts fitted into the car they drive most 

often although this is true of only 49% of drivers aged 17-24 (who tend to drive older cars) and 58% of 

those driving cars which were bought second hand. While 98% of cars up to three years old had fitted 

rear seat belts this falls to 76% of cars aged three to six years and 35% of cars over six years old. 

Most passengers seem to be conscientious about wearing their rear seat belts when fitted. Seventy-nine 

per cent of drivers claim that when they travel with passengers in the rear of their cars their passengers 

wear their seat beUs 'every time' and a further 12% say they wear them 'most times'. Only 5% say they 

wear them 'less than half the time' or 'never'. 

Most drivers also claim to be conscientious in ensuring that passengers wear their seat belts whether rear 

or front seat belts, particularly for young children. I f they were driving with an adult passenger who did 

not automatically put on their seat belt, 61% claim they would insist they wear the seat belt and another 

29% would remind them of the seat belt but leave it up to them whether they put it on or not. I f the 

passenger was a child aged 10, 95% of drivers say they would insist they wear a seat belt. 
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Rear Seat Belt Usage 
Q When you travel with passengers in the back seats of your car, how often would you 

say they wear a seat belt? 

Less than half Never 
the time 

About half 
the time 

No opinion 

Most times 
3% 1% 

Every time 
Base: All with rear seat belts fitted (852) 

Use of Seat Belts 
Q If you were to drive with an 'adult passenger' who did not automatically put on their 

seat belt, would you normally . . .? 
Q If you were to drive with a 'child aged 10' who did not automatically put on their 

seat belt, would you normally . . .? 

Insist they wear a seat belt 

Remind them of seat 
belt but leave it up to them 

Not mention it and 
leave it up to them 

Depends on who the 
passenger was 

No opinion 

Base: All drivers (1,277) 

61% Adult 

95% Child aged 10 

29% 

I 
* 

5% 

J 

3% 

2% 

3% 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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UNDERSTANDING O F SEAT B E L T L A W 

There is widespread misunderstanding about the law with respect to whose responsibihty it is to ensure 
that passengers wear seat behs; 55% mistakenly assume it is the driver's responsibility to ensure that 
adult passengers wear seat belts. In fact it is the passenger's responsibility if they are aged over 14 and 
the driver's responsibility i f they are aged under 14. While 94% and 97% respectively believe it is the 
driver's responsibility if the passengers are aged 11 to 15 and 6 to 10. 

Men tend to be the better informed about the law on this issue than women - 42% correct compared with 

32% of women. 
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Understanding of Seat Belt Law 

Q In law, whose responsibility do you think it is to ensure that: 

a) an adult passenger: 
b) a passenger aged between 11 and 15; and 
c) a passenger aged between 6 and 10 

wears a seat belt 

Passenger Driver Law not No 
clear opinion 

a) adult 55 6 2 

b) 11-15 years \2 94 3 1 

c) 6-10 years 97 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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S E C U R I T Y F E A T U R E S 

Most cars currently have steering locks fitted as standard and three out of four drivers (74%) believe they 
should be fitted in all new cars as standard. However a number of other non-standard security features 
would be welcomed as standard items fitted to new cars. In particular, 62% of drivers would like to see 
as standard a smart card with a unique code without which nobody could start the car. Fifty-nine per cent 
believe that etched windows should be standard and 54% a handbrake lock. Other standard features 
favoured were doors which will only open from the inside if the key has been used first to open the car -
a deadlock - by 46%, and a car radio which needs a unique code entered before it works - 40%. 

In each case, apart from the car radio, many more people would like to see each item as standard rather 
than an optional extra, suggesting a large untapped source of customer satisfaction for manufacturers to 
address. 
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Security Features 

Q Here is a list of items which could be included in the cost of a car to increase its 
security. Which do you think should be included in all new cars as standard? 

Q And which should the buyer be able to choose as an optional extra? 

Optional extra Standard 

Steering lock 

'Smart card' with unique 
code without which nobody 
r.nnid start car 

Etched windows 

Handbrake lock 

30% 

24% 

74% 

29% 
HHHIii^nHHI 

54% 

Doors which wi l l only 
open from the inside 
i f the key hao been used 
first to enter the car 

Car radio which needs a 
unique code entered 
before it works 

None/no opinion 

35% 

41% 

46% 

40% 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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T H E ENVIRONMENT 

U S E O F U N L E A D E D P E T R O L AND C A T A L Y T I C C O N V E R T E R S 

The proportion of drivers who say they run their car on unleaded petrol has now risen to 43% -
10.5 million drivers - although, as one would expect, we are now reaching saturation and the proportion 
will only rise as new cars which use unleaded petrol replace older ones. A further 41% say that although 
their car cannot run on unleaded petrol they would use it if it could. The proportion of drivers who say 
their cars can run on unleaded petrol but they do not use it has declined to six per cent and those who said 
they cannot but would not use it if they could, has also shown a slight decline this year to four per cent. 

Of those 49% who claim their car cannot run on unleaded petrol 31% nonetheless believe it can be 
converted. This is slightly down from last year (34%) although worryingly the proportion who do not 
know whether it can be converted or not has risen from 22% to 27% or from 11% of all drivers to 13%. 

Seven per cent of drivers - some 1.7 million - now say that they have a catalytic converter fitted to their 
car and this rises to 14% of those with a car which is less than three years old and 13% of company cars. 

The vast majority (77%) of these cars had the catalytic converters fitted when they were bought but just 
over one in five or 370,000 have had them fitted since. 
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Use of Unleaded Petrol 

Q Can your car run on unleaded petrol or not? 
Q Do you usually buy unleaded petrol, or not? 
Q I f your car could run on unleaded petrol would you buy it or not? 

SERVICE 

69% 

43% 

38%| 

28% 

5% 

10.5m 

Can and 
do 

53% 

3% 

9% 9% m 5% 5% 

10.1m 1.5m 1.0m 

Cannot 
but would 

Can but 
don't 

Cannot and 
would not 

9% 

• 1988 
• 1989 
• 1990 
• 1991 

MQ 
1.5m 

No 
opinion 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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TRANSPORT POLICY 

ROAD TRANSPORT P O L I C I E S 

Respondents were asked whether they supported or opposed the range of policies being advocated by the 
main political parties in the run up to the next General Election. Drivers were remarkably supportive of 
many of the policies except where they directly hit their own pockets. The policy with the widest support 
was that of making sellers of second hand cars disclose known faults to the buyers; 97% supported this 
policy advocated by the Labour Party and only 1% opposed it. 

Making motorists inform the DVLC of the mileage of cars bought and sold - another Labour policy -

received 86% support and night vision eye tests as part of the driving test received 85% support. 

The use of cameras at traffic lights to catch people driving through red lights - a Conservative policy -
was supported by 83% and using cameras to read number plates of people who are speeding - also 
Conservative - received 71% support. 

The introduction of random breath testing - Labour and Liberal Democrat - was supported by 78% but 
opposed by 16% which was a slight decline in support from two years ago. Other policies were supported 
less widely and responses often varied by sub-group, particularly by age. While 56% supported the idea 
of cars being fitted with automatic control systems to limit the maximum speed, this was much more 
likely to be supported by those aged over 55 (66%) than those aged under 25 (46%). Fifty-three per cent 
support the banning of drivers who have just passed their tests from driving on motorways for their first 
year although support for this policy was clearly correlated with age, just 35% of 17 to 24 year olds 
supporting the policy rising to 65% of those aged 65 and over. Perhaps surprisingly, while 54% 
supported all drivers taking their test every ten years, support for this policy varied little by age. 

Forty-two per cent supported removing the tax advantages for company cars, a policy advocated by all 
the three main parties, although not surprisingly those with company cars were particularly opposed to 
this - 28% support, 51% oppose compared with 44% of private car owners supporting and 29% opposing 
it. 

Three other policies were not very popular. These were making parking offences endorsable - 37% 
support, 53% oppose, - increasing tax on petrol to discourage consumption (all party support) - 24% 
support, 63% oppose, and enabling local authorities to charge motorists for entering town or city centres 
(a Liberal Democrat policy) - 24% support, 65% oppose. 

68 



L E X 
SERVICE 

Lex Report on Motoring 1992 

Road Transport Policies 

Q Here are a list of policies proposed by some of the main political parties with respect 
to road transport. Please tell me how strongly you support or oppose each one? 

Make sellers disclose 
known faults to buyers 

Strongly/tend to oppose 

1% 

Strongly/tend to support 

Make motorists inform DVLC 
of mileage of cars bought and sold 
Night vision eye tests included 
on driving test 
Cameras at t ra f f ic lights to 
catch people driving through 
led ll^liLs 
Random breath testing 

Cameras which can read number 
plates to catch people who speed 
Cars to be fitted with automatic 
control system to l imit maximum 
speed 
A l l drivers to take 
driving test every 10 years 

Ban drivers who have just passed 
test from motorways for the first year 

Remove tax advantages 
for company cars 

5% 

7% 

lo-̂ a 

16% 

21%i • 
33% 

35% 

34% 

Make parking offences 
endorsable 

Increase tax on petrol 
to discourage consumption 
Enable local authorities to 
charge motorists for 
entering town/city centres 

31% 

97% 

86% 

85% 

83% 

78% 

71% 

56% 

54% 

53% 

42% 

53% 

63% 

65% 

37% 

24% 

24% 

Net 
support 

*96% 

+ 82% 

-78% 

-74% 

+63%> 

+50% 

+23% 

+ 19% 

+ 19% 

+ 11%) 

-16% 

-39% 

- 4 1 % 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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ROAD T A X 

Three out of five drivers support the idea of abolishing the road fund licence and replacing it with 25p on 
the cost of a gallon of petrol. For the average driver it would work out slightly cheaper to incur the 25p 
petrol surcharge. This level of support is virtually the same as we found two years ago. Moreover, 
perhaps surprisingly, there is even widespread support among those who drive the most miles every year 
although support does decline as mileage increases. While 67% of those who drive up to 6,000 miles per 
year support the policy which would save them up to £50 per year, this declines to 47% of those who 
drive over 20,000 miles per year despite a penalty of up to £165 per year. 
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Road Tax 

Q I t has been suggested that the road fund licence (road tax) should be abolished 
and a 25 pence tax added to the cost of a gallon of petrol instead. Would you support 
or oppose such a proposal? 

Don't know 

Oppose 

Support 

1989 1991 

Miles driven per year 

0-6,000 
6,001 to 
20,000 

Over 
20,000 

Support 

Oppose 

Don't know 

58 

36 

6 

59 

33 

67 

28 

58 

34 

47 

50 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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A T T I T U D E S T O P U B L I C TRANSPORT 

Following a two year trend towards greater agreement that " I would use my car less if public transport 
were better", attitudes in 1991 are similar to those expressed in 1990. Now 36% agree with this view and 
55% disagree reflecting, if anything, a slight turning away from public transport. 

Drivers in London were most inclined to agree with this statement and it was the only region where more 
drivers agreed (49%) than disagreed (37%). Drivers in the North of England were least likely to agree 
and, indeed, twice as many disagreed (63%) as agreed (29%). Older drivers - those aged over 55 - are 
generally more likely to agree than younger drivers. 

If investment was made to improve public transport substantially, the public's main preference is that this 
should be financed from general taxation. This was selected in preference to other options by 33% of 
drivers although substantial numbers also supported taxes on petrol (22%) and charges levied on people 
who drive into city centres (22%). Relatively few supported higher fares (12%) or car parking charges 
(7%) for financing public transport improvements. 

Interestingly, drivers in London particularly favoured financing improvements from general taxation 
(42%) and also charges on people who drive into city centres (26%). 
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Attitudes to Public Transport 

Q * I would use my car less i f public transport were better* 
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Disagree Agree 

1988 

1989 

70% 23% 

61% 32% 

1990 

1991 

53% 38% 

55% 36% 

Q I f investment was made to improve public transport substantially, how should this be 
financed? 

General taxes 

Taxes on petrol 

Charges levied on people 
who drive into city centres 

Higher fares 

Car parking charges 

Other 

33% 

22% 

22% 

12% 

7% 

5% 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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P A R K AND R I D E S C H E M E S 

A surprisingly high proportion of drivers - 25% - claim to have ever used a 'park and ride' scheme and 
this rose to 32% of those in Wales and the South West and 30% of those in the Midlands. 

More than half the public say they are likely to use a 'park and ride' scheme if they operated for any of the 
major towns or cities they visited regularly including ten per cent - 2.3 million drivers - who say they 
will be certain to use such a scheme. 

Those likely to use such a scheme included four out of five (79%) of those who have already used a 'park 
and ride' scheme and half (48%) of those who have never u.sed such a scheme. Propensity to use the 'park 
and ride' scheme is widespread throughout the country and different social groups 
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Park and Ride 
Q Have you ever used a 'park and ride' scheme in this country where you park your car 

on the outskirts of a large town or city in a special car park and take a bus or 
train into the centre? 

No opinion 

No 

Yes 

No 

Total 
(1,277) 

% 
25 

74 

Region 
London Wales/SW England 
(164) (152) 

17 

81 

32 

67 

Q I f such a scheme operated for any of the major towns and cities you visit regularly, 
how likely do you think you would be to use it on a regular basis? 

No opinion Certain to 

Fairly/very unlikely/ 
certain not to 

Certain to 

A l l 
(1,277) 

% 
10 

Certain not to 12 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) 

Very likely 

Region 
South East/ 

Scotland East Anglia 
(114) (281) 

% % 
14 7 

Fairly likely 

Age Frequency of driving 
Every/ Less than 1 wk-

17-24 55-64 most days 1 month 
(136) (170) (1,091) (22) 

% % % % 
4 14 9 27 

15 10 12 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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NEW TECHNOLOGY 

NEW T E C H N O L O G Y IN T H E CAR 

When sophisticated electronic systems become available to increase safety or driving convenience there 
is a ready market among Britain's car drivers. Asked how much they will be likely to use each of a list of 
electronic systems installed in their cars the most popular feature was a parking guidance system to tell 
them where parking is available in a town or city centre; 45% said they would make a 'great deal of use' 
of such a feature and 32% a 'fair amount of use'. This follows the finding in last year's report that 85% of 
drivers 'sometimes' or 'often' have problems with finding signs directing them to car parking. 

Four other features received roughly equal levels of support with around 38% saying they would use each 
one 'a great deal' and around 30% 'a fair amount'. These were a system that automatically keeps you a 
safe distance from the car in front, a talking computer which advised you of failures such as lights or 
braking systems before you will normally be aware of them (already available in some cars), a system 
which alerted you of road works in a 30 mile radius and a system which adjusted your speed for road or 
weather conditions. 

Of lesser usefulness were: a system which planned your route and guided you without you needing to use 
a map and a system which automatically adjusted your speed as you entered a lower speed limit zone. 
About 50% of drivers said they would use each one at least a 'fair amount'. 

Car telephones were less popular. Only eight per cent reckoned that they would use a car telephone 'a 
great deal' and ten per cent 'a fair amount', and virtually no-one (1%) thought they would use an in-car 
office including a computer and fax machine 'a great deal'. 
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New Technology in the Car 

How much would you make use of each of the following i f it was installed in your 
car? 

A great 
deal 

Parking guidance systems 
to tell you where 
parking is available 
in a town or city centre 

A talking computer which 
advised you of failures such 
as lights or braking systems 
before you would normally 
be aware of them 

A system which 
automatically keeps you 
a safe distance from 
the car in front 

A system which alerted 
you lo road w o r k - s in 
a 30 mile radius from 
where you are 

A system which adjusted 
your speed for road 
conditions or 
weather conditions 

A system which planned 
> u u i luule and guided you 
without you needing to 
use a map 

A system which adjusts 
your speed automatically 
as you entered a lower 
speed l imit zone 

A fair A Not No 
amount little at all opinion 

32 12 10 I 

38| 30 1.1̂  [ 19 
II 
1 
1 

m 31 16 

M 33 1 17 12 
1 
1 
1 

37 30 15 18 
T 

II 
26 30 25 1 

1 

A car telephone 10 18 63 

An in-car off ice 
including a computer 
and fax machine 

II 
1 3 6 89 1 

1 1 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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CAR TELEPHONES 

Just two per cent of drivers currently have a car telephone which grosses up to just under half a million 
car telephones. Three quarters of these are in cars driven by men and more than half in company cars. 
That is equivalent to 13% of company cars with a telephone. 

Price is clearly one factor in deterring people from obtaining a car telephone. However even if it cost no 
more in rental and charges than a telephone in their home there is not a tremendous pent up demand. 
Only four per cent of drivers said they will be 'certain' to have one fitted and another seven per cent 'very 
likely' to do so, with Londoners the most keen - 11% 'certain'. 

Of those likely to install a telephone on these terms the main reason for doing so would be "in case they 
broke down and needed to call for help". Fifty-six per cent selected this from a list of six possible 
reasons as one of their two or three main reasons for wishing to install a telephone. This was closely 
followed by the need "to call help if they ran into any other kind of trouble". 

One in three (34%) said they would want to install a car telephone so they can "keep in touch with people 
in connection with their work" and a further one in three (32%) "in case they were late and wanted to call 
someone to let them know". Only one in five (18%) said they would want a car telephone for "keeping in 
touch with family and friends". 

However, reasons given did differ significantly according to whether respondents were male or female. 
Women, in particular, would want to install a car telephone "in case of a breakdown" (70% compared 
with 48% for men) or "in case of running into some other kind of trouble" (65%, 42%). Men however 
were more likely to want to "keep in touch with people in connection with their work" (42% compared 
with 20% of women). 
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Car Telephones 

Q I f a car telephone cost no more in rental and charges than a telephone in your home, 
how likely would you be to have one fitted to your car? 

No opinion Certain to 

1 

Certain not to 

Very likely to 

Fairly likely to 

Fairly unlikely to 

Very unlikely to 

Base: A l l without car telephone (1,247) 

Q Which one or two of these reasons best describe why you would want to install a 
telephone? 

In case you break down anH wish 
to call help 

In case you run into some other 
kind of trouble and need to call help 

So you can keep in touch with 
people in connection with your work 

In case you are late and want to 
call someone to let them know 

For keeping in touch with family 
and friends 

It's novel, something different 

Base: Likely to install telephone 
(243, 161 men, 82 women) 

I 70% Women 

I 42% 

42% 

J 65% 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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CAR PURCHASING 

NEW VERSUS SECOND HAND 

Forty-six per cent of drivers have bought a car in the last two years although the balance between new 
and second hand cars has shifted from 28% new and 72% second hand in 1990 to 24% new and 76% 
second hand in 1991. Assuming motorists' recall is reasonably accurate (although accurate recall of date 
of purchase can be somewhat variable) and assuming each person bought only one car in that period, 
these figures would gross up to around 5.3 million cars bought per year including 1.3 million new cars 
and 4 million second hand. This would, of course, exclude cars bought by companies for their employees 
although it would include them if the driver undertook the purchase himself on behalf of the company. 

Men are more likely to have bought cars than woman - 54% compared with 35% - although the cars they 
bought are more likely to be second hand (77%) than the cars bought by women (74%). Car purchases 
are also highly correlated with age. Fifty-four per cent of 17-24 year olds claim to have bought a car in 
the last two years although this declines by age bands down to 30% of those aged 65 or over. However 
older people are much more likely to have bought new cars than 17-24 year olds (52% compared with 
11%). 

Just over one third (37%) of new cars bought in the last two years were bought by drivers aged 55 and 
over, slightly more (42%) by those aged 35 to 54 and around 21% by those aged under 35. The picture is 
very different for second hand cars where 14% of purchases are by drivers aged 55 and over, 40% drivers 
aged 35 to 54 and 46% by those aged 17 to 34. This is based on an assumption of one purchase per driver 
although the broad pattern is likely to apply if all purchases were analysed. 
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Car Purchase 

Q Have you personally been responsible for buying a car within the last two years? 

Q And was the car bought new or second hand? 

A l l 

Sex 

Male 

Female 

Age 

17-24 

25-34 

35-54 

55-64 

65+ 

Class 

AB 

C I 

C2 

DE 

New 

24% 

26% 

13% 

Second hand 

76% 

22% 77% 

74% 

87% 

25% 75% 

52% 48% 

40% 60% 

33% |67% 1 

J 

30% i 70% 

11% 89% 

17% 83% 

Per cent 
bought car in 
last two years 

I 16% 84% 

1990 

45 

55 

32 

58 

44 

47 

43 

31 

39 

46 

48 

51 

1991 

46 

54 

35 

54 

51 

48 

40 

30 

43 

43 

51 

49 

Young, single male 7% 93% 72 60 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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NEXT CAR PURCHASE 

One driver in four (27%) expects the next car they purchase to be a new one, 62% second hand and 7% 
do not expect to buy another car; the rest, 4%, have no opinion on the matter. Excluding these latter 
groups we find 30% expect the next car they buy to be new and 70% to be second hand. This is highly 
consistent with the findings elsewhere in this report that 30% of cars currently on the road were bought 
new and 31% of drivers say that the car they drive most often was bought new, and it provides some 
reassurance about future new car market trends. Overall, however, it represents a slight switch from new 
to second hand cars since the last survey when 29% expected their next car to be new and 58% second 
hand or 33% and 67%, after excluding non-buyers and 'don't know'. 

Among those who had bought a car new in the last two years two thirds (67%) expect their next car also 
to be new while 19% expect it to be second hand. This confirms the shift away from new to second hand 
cars since the last survey when 71% said their next car would be new and 15% second hand. 

There was also a decline among those who had bought second hand cars in the previous two years in the 

proportion saying their next car would be new. In 1990 14% .said it would be new while in 1991 this has 

declined to just 9%. 

The propensity to buy a new car is significantly higher among those aged 35 to 64 - around 29% - than 
those aged under 35 - 24% - and those aged over 65 - 23%. This latter group has a particular high 
propensity to say they will not buy another car - 28% - and, as we have seen, these are also the group 
most likely to reduce the number of cars in their household (.see page 38). 

Of cars bought new 68% are expected to be replaced by new cars, 17% by second hand cars and 8% are 
not expected to be replaced at all. The remaining drivers have no opinion. Of cars bought second hand, 
80% are expected to be replaced by second hand cars, 9% by new cars although 7% will not be replaced 
at all. Clearly this will be offset to some extent by new buyers entering the market. 
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Next Car Purchase 

Q When that car is got rid of do you think that it wi l l . . .? 

LEX 
S E R V I C E 

No opinion 
Wi l l not be replaced 

Be replaced with a 
second hand car 

Be replaced with 
a new car 

Age 

Next Car: 17-24 
% 

25-34 
% 

35-54 
% 

55-64 
% 

65* 
% 

New 26 23 29 29 23 
Second hand 68 71 64 58 39 
Wil l not be replaced 4 3 2 11 28 
No opinion 2 2 5 1 11 

Cars bought 

Next car 

New 
Second hand 
Wil l not be replaced 
No opinion 

Base: ( A l l cars) 
New 
(575) 

% 
68 
17 

8 
7 

Second hand 
(1,323) 

% 
9 

80 
7 
4 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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SOURCE OF PURCHASE 

Just under four out of five new car purchasers (79%) bought their car from a franchise dealer selling only 
their own make of car while 16% bought from a dealer selling more than one make. This was much in 
line with the finding from last year's survey. 

Just over a quarter of second hand car purchases were private deals with a stranger (27%) and just under 
one in five (18%) from a second hand car dealer. Friends or relatives accounted for another 15% and 
franchise dealers for the particular make of car 14%. Non-franchise dealers selling new and second hand 
cars account for 11% and franchise dealers for another make 7% These figures were highly consistent 
with the pattern of last year's survey, although it is interesting to note the decline for the second year 
running in friends or relatives, supporting the view that people are holding on to their cars longer. 

Preference for Single Franchise Dealerships 

Overall new car buyers prefer to buy their car from a dealership which sells just one make of car (54%) 
rather than one which sells several makes at one time (21%) although one in four have no real preference 
either way. Men were more likely to express a preference for a single make dealership (62%) and women 
were particularly likely to express no view one way or the other (39%). 
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Source of Purchase 
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New cars 
Q Which of these did you buy your car from? 

Franchise dealer selling 
only your make 

Franchise dealer selling 
more than one make 16% 

1991 1990 1989 

79% 83% 85% 

14% 13% 

Base: Bought new car in last 2 years (137) 
Don't knows excluded 

Used Cars 
Q Which of these did you buy your car from? 

Private deal 

Second hand car dealer 

Friend/relative 

Franchise dealer for your 
make 

Non-franchise dealer selling 
new and second hand cars 

Franchise dealer for 
another make 

Car auction 

27% 

18% 

15% 

14% 

\ 7% 

3% 

28% 28% 

18% 15% 

19% 22% 

1 3% 1 7% 

13% 9% 

6% 

3% 

6% 

2% 

G i f t 

Base: Bought second hand car in last 
2 years (449) 

1% 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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REASONS FOR CHOICE OF SPECIFIC DEALER 

Those who bought their car from a franchise dealer did so for a variety of reasons which varied according 
to whether the car was bought new or second hand. Buyers of new cars selected four reasons above all 
others from a list of 11 possible reasons presented to them. These were that they "had bought a car there 
before" (31%), they "had decided on the make of car they wanted and the dealer was the nearest or most 
convenient to them" (31%), they "traded in another car" (31%) and "the dealer had a good reputation" 
(30%). Slightly behind this was that they "had decided on the model of car that they wanted and the 
dealer chosen was nearest or most convenient to them" (26%). Other reasons were mentioned by 15% or 
fewer. 

For second hand car buyers the main reason was that they "had passed by and seen the car in the show 
room". This was important to one in three (31%) of second hand car buyers compared with only 9% of 
new car buyers. Slightly fewer, 28%, said that they "had decided on the make of car and the dealer was 
the nearest or most convenient". 

As with new car buyers 'dealer reputation' was also important receiving mentions from 26% of second 
hand car buyers. One in four said they "had decided on the model of car and the dealer was the nearest 
and most convenient supplying that model" and one in five (19%) said they had "traded in another car". 
Only one in six (16%) said that having "bought a car there before" was the reason that they were doing so 
again. 

Advertisements in newspapers were only mentioned by around one in ten of new and second hand car 
buyers and nobody gave "advertisements for dealerships in Yellow Pages" as the reason for choosing a 
dealer for either a new or second hand car. 
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Reasons for Choice of Specific Dealer 

Q Which of these describe why you went to the franchise dealer for the car you bought? 

Bought car there before 

Had decided on the make of car 
I wanted and they were the 
nearest/most convenient dealer 

Traded in another car 

Dealer had a good reputation 

Had decided on the model of car 
I wanted and they were the 
nearest/most convenient dealers 

Got my previous car 
serviced there 

Friend/relative recommended it 

Saw advertisement for the 
dealership in newspaper 

Know someone who works there 

Had passed by and seen car 
in their showroom 

Saw advertisement for the 
dealership in Yellow Pages 

None of these 

0% 
0% 

^ 3 1 % 

16% 

31% 

^ 2 8 % 

19% 

6% 
15% 

11% 
9% 

10% 
12% 

10% 
13% 

9% 

\7% 

30% 

26% 

26% 
23% 

I 31% 

New 
Second hand 

10% 

Base: Bought new/second hand from 
franchise dealer (131/94) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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IMPORTANCE OF SERVICING AND ACCESSORIES/PARTS IN 
SELECTING VENDOR 

Having the place where people buy their car as one which also provides servicing is considerably more 
important to new car buyers than second hand car buyers. Whereas three out of five (59%) of new car 
buyers consider this 'very important', half that number (29%) of second hand car buyers who had bought 
their car from a dealer considered it 'very important'. 

Similarly for parts and accessories. Whereas 56% of new car buyers considered it 'very important' and 
another 19% 'fairly important' that the place where they bought their car also sold parts and accessories, 
the corresponding figures for second hand car buyers who had bought their car from a dealer were 24% 
and 20% respectively. 

Many buying their second hand car from a franchise dealer for their make of car were twice as likely as 
those buying from an exclusively second hand car dealer to consider both parts/accessory sales and 
servicing to be 'very' or 'fairly important'. 
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Importance of Servicing in Selecting Vendor 

Q How important is it to you that the place where you buy your car also provides 
servicing? 

New cars 

Not at all 
important No opinion 

Not very 
important 

Fairly 
important 

Base: A l l responsible for buying 
new car in last 2 years (140) 

Very 
important 

Second hand cars 

Not at all 
important 

Not very 
important 

Very 
important 

Fairly 
important 

Base: A l l responsible for buying second 
hand car in last 2 years from 
a dealer (232) 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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IMPORTANT FEATURES FOR SECOND HAND CAR PURCHASERS 

(Certain features of a used car warranty are far more attractive than others. In particular four out of five 
second hand car buyers considered "a comprehensive safety check" and "the ability to get the money back 
if you were not happy with their cars" to be 'very important' items. Seven out of ten considered the ability 
"to exchange the car in 30 days if they were not happy with it" and "test drives being welcomed" as 'very 
important' features. 

"A guarantee that the car was serviced according to the manufacturers' recommendations" and "a 12 
month mechanical breakdown insurance" was considered 'very important' by three out of five second 
hand car buyers and "an independent verification of mileage" by 50%. 

The least attractive of the items considered was "a discount from subsequent servicing" considered 'very 
important' by just 28%. 

Without exception women considered each item to be more important than men, perhaps because they are 
less technically orientated than male drivers. 
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Important Features for Second Hand Car Purchasers 

Q I f you were to buy a used car with a warranty attached to it, how important would 
each of the following be to you? 

Comprehensive safety 
check 

Able to get money back 
within 30 days i f not 
happy with car 

Able to exchange car 
within 30 days i f 
not happy with it 

Test drives welcomed 

Guaranteed serviced 
according to 
manufacturer's 
recommendations 

12-month mechanical 
breakdown insurance 

Independent verification 
of mileage 

Discount on 
subsequent servicing 28 

Very 
% 

81 

78 

70 

63 

58 

50 

34 

Fairlv Not Not No 
at ' very at all opinion 

% % % 

AA 14 3 1 1 
n 

17 4 1 
1 

22 6 2 
_J[ 

1 1 
69 24 5 2 

1 1 

25 

29 

27 

9 3 

20 

10 

Base: A l l responsible for buying 
second hand car (232) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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FIXED VERSUS NEGOTIATED PRICE 

Three out of five new car buyers would prefer to have a lower but fixed basic price than a higher price 
from which they would negotiate their own discount; 58% preferred the lower basic price and only 19% 
preferred to negotiate a discount; the rest had no particular preference. 

However only 16% of new car buyers actually paid the price asked; 42% negotiated a discount and a 
further 10% asked for and got a discount without bargaining. A further 21% were automatically offered a 
discount. 

Among those new car buyers who preferred to have a basic lower price half had to either negotiate a 
discount (41%) or they asked for a discount without bargaining (10%). 21% were automatically offered a 
discount. Of those who preferred to negotiate a discount 63% were able to do so, a further 11% asked for 
and got a discount without bargaining and 15% were automatically offered a discount. 

There were slight variations between those who bought their cars new and those who bought them second 
hand. Second hand car buyers were more likely to pay the asking price (27% compared 16%) while new 
car buyers were more likely to be offered a discount (21 % compared with 12%). 
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Fixed vs Negotiated Price 

Q When buying a new car, would you prefer to be offered a lower basic price which 
is f ixed or a higher price where you can try to negotiate your own discount? 

No opinion 

Neither 

Higher and 
negotiable discount 

Lower basic rate 

Base: A l l responsible for buying new car 
in last 2 years (140) 

Q When you last bought a car did you? 

Don't know 

Did you bargain 
with the dealer and 
negotiate a discount 

Pay the asking price 

Did the dealer 
automatically offer 
you a discount 
without you asking 

Did you ask for and get a 
discount without bargaining 

Pay asking price 
Automatically offered discount 
Got discount without bargaining 
Negotiated discount 

Car bought 

A l l New Second hand 
% % % 
23 16 27 
16 21 12 
10 10 9 
45 42 46 

Prefers 
Lower Negotiate 

basic price discount 
% % 
22 4 
21 15 
10 11 
41 63 

Base: Bought new or second hand car 
from a dealer (372) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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BARGAINING 

Although only 19% of new car buyers said they preferred to have a higher price for which they negotiated 

a discount, nonetheless 40% said they would enjoy bargaining although 54% said they would not. 

Buyers of second hand cars are little different from buyers of new cars, although it is clear that men feel 

much comfortable bargaining with salesmen to get a good deal than women. Whereas 50% of men said 

they would enjoy this bargaining only 28% of women felt the same way. 

Among those who had bought a car from a dealer in the last two years and who did not enjoy bargaining, 

38% nonetheless ended up doing so, although 30% just paid the asking price. The fact that those who 

enjoyed bargaining were less likely to pay the asking price (16% rather than 30%) and more likely to 

negotiate a discount (58% compared with 38%) suggests that their willingness to play the game resulted 

in a better deal. 
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Bargaining 

Q Some people like bargaining with a car salesman to get a good deal. Others feel 
uncomfortable about bargaining in this way. Would you enjoy that kind of bargaining 
or not? 

No opinion 

No, would not 

Yes, would 

Sex Car bought 

Yes, would 

No, would not 

A l l Male Female New Second hand 
(372) (246) (126) (146) (226) 

% % % % % 

42 50 28 40 44 

49 41 66 54 46 

Base: Bought new or second hand car 
from a dealer (372) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 

95 



LEX 
SERVICE 

Lex Report on Motoring 1992 

DEALERS VISITED 

On average new car buyers visited 2.2 dealers before deciding where to buy their car while second hand 

buyers visited 2.6 on average. In each case a small proportion visited no dealers at all before making their 

decision - 17% of new car buyers and 13% of second hand car buyers. 

Those new car buyers who gave as a reason for selecting a particular dealer that they had bought a car 

there before, were particularly likely to say they had visited no dealers before deciding where to purchase 

their car - having visited an average of 1.54 dealers compared to 2.13 overall. However those who said 

they had already decided on the model they wanted and bought at the most convenient dealer had 

somewhat curiously visited the most dealers, on average - 2.39. Although the bases are small, it is 

interesting that those second hand car buyers who visited the most dealers were the ones who said they 

selected their dealer as a result of passing by and seeing the car they wanted in the showroom. 

Most drivers test drive the car before they buy it, on average at 1.3 dealers, although 30% of new car 

buyers and 21% of second hand car buyers do not test drive the car from any dealer. 

Those who visited more dealers also took more test drives, although not proportionately so. Those 

visiting one dealer, for example, took an average 0.8 test drives while those visiting five or more dealers 

took an average of only 1.7 test drives. 
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Dealers Visited 

Q When you bought your car, how many dealers, i f any, did you personally visit before 
deciding where to buy the car? 

2.6 

17% 

13% 

visiting none 

2.2 

Average no. visited 

Base: A l l responsible for buying 
car from dealer in last 2 years (372) 

Q And at how many of these, i f any, did you have a test drive? 
30% 

21% 

having no test drives 

Base: A l l visiting one or more 
dealers (295) 

New 
Second hand 

Average no. of dealers 
where had test drives 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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SOURCE OF FINANCE 

Around half (45%) of those who have bought a car in the last two years have paid in cash although this 

rose to 59% of those who bought their car from a second hand car dealer and 54% of those who bought a 

second hand car from a franchise dealer selling their make of car. It was particularly low for those buying 

a car from a non-franchise dealer selling new and second hand cars (21%) while a bank loan and cash 

was particularly high for this group (31%). However sub-groups are fairly small so one should be 

cautious about reading too much into these figures. 

Clash was the favoured form of finance for both new (42%) and second hand cars (46%) and for private 

(46%) and company (31%) cars. It is also the most favoured source of finance for part exchange (41%) 

and for non part exchange (54%) deals. 

Finance company or bank loan with or without cash were the next most favoured sources of finance by 

around 15% of car buyers followed by hire purcha.se at around 11%. 
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Q 

Source of Finance 

How was the car (you drive most frequently) bought? 

Car bought second hand 
New Non-

franchise franchise 
Car driven dealer Franchise dealer 
most often special- Second dealer selling 

Bought lising hand for new and 

Base: All 
Bought Second your car your second 

Base: All New hand make dealer make hand Private 
(372) 

% 
(146) 

% 
(226) 

% 
(109) 

% 
(79) 
% 

(63) 
% 

(48) 
% 

(340) 
% 

Cash 45 42 46 39 59 54 21 46 

Finance co. loan/(+ cash) 16 16 15 17 10 19 15 15 

Bank loan/(+ cash) 15 12 18 13 18 11 31 16 

Hire pijrchase/(+ cash) 11 15 8 14 4 10 19 11 

Building Society 
loan/(+ cash) 3 0 5 1 3 3 4 3 

Contract hire/full 
service leasing 2 3 * 4 1 0 0 1 

Finance leasing 1 2 1 3 1 0 0 1 

Other 3 4 3 4 3 2 6 4 

Don't know/refused 4 5 4 6 1 2 4 4 

Ownership 

% 

31 

19 

13 

13 

Not 
Part- part-

xchange exchang 
(233) (126) 

% % 

41 

18 

19 

13 

54 

13 

10 

7 

3 

6 

3 

13 

3 

3 

4 

3 

Base: All responsible for buying new car or second hand car at dealer (372) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1991/MORI 
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PART EXCHANGE 

Two out of three car buyers traded in their old cars when buying their next car, and this proportion was 

only slightly higher if the next car was bought new (66%) rather than second hand (60%). Women were 

as likely as men to part exchange. Differences between the type of dealers were not generally statistically 

significant, the bases being very small, although those buying from non-franchise dealers selling new and 

second hand cars seemed to attract a high proportion of part exchange second hand sales (75%). 
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Par i Exchange 

Q When you bought your car, did you part exchange your old car or not? 

No opinion 
Second hand, 

not part exchange 

New, not 
part exchange 

New, part exchange 

Second hand, part exchange 

Base: Bought new or second hand car 
from a dealer (372) 

Part exchange 

Total 
(372) 

% 

63 

New 
(140) 

66 

Second hand 
(232) 

60 

Not part exchange 34 31 35 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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T H E E X P E R I E N C E OF BUYING A CAR 

Most people buy cars relatively infrequently. They keep their car for around four years on average or 

three and a half years if it was bought new. It can also be a major financial commitment and there can be 

a lot of emotion attached to the buying experience. Concentrated into perhaps less than one hour can be 

an intense negotiation (which we have seen one car buyer in two dislikes) and a decision to commit 

several hundred, if not thousands of pounds to a product which is not only a means of transport but, to 

many, a very visual statement of the kind of person they see themselves to be. 

For some buying a car is very enjoyable and this was reflected in their comments when asked what they 

liked about the experience of buying a car. 

"/ enjoyed bargaining because I knew the dealer and I had the time to 

browse and look around" 

Male, 55-64, Social Class B 

"The sales lady was excellent and wasn't pushy and the car had already 

been discounted. I was offered a test drive and allowed to think about it" 

Male, 25-34, Social class C2 

"The test drive and the experience of spending the money " 

Male, 25-34, Social Class B 

"Get excitement just looking to find something you like. Going round the 

garages looking to see if you see what you want" 

Female, 35-54, Social Class C2 

"I enjoyed it because it was that particular car and the newest I've ever 

bought. I managed to knock him down on the price" 

Male, 35-54, Social Class C2 

"We talked to the salesman, had confidence in the dealership and 

enjoyed the test drive" 

Male, 35-54, Social Class A 
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"The confidence of knowing what I was asking for I'd get quickly. The 

fact that the finance was dealt with very quickly and tax and insurance 

was all done in one negotiation" 

Female, 34, Social Class C2 

For others it was less enjoyable, and women, in particular, often found the experience uncomfortable and 

the unpleasant experience often related to the interaction with the salesman. When asked what buyers 

disliked about the experience of buying a car comments suggested many (male) salesmen see car buying 

as something which should be done man to man. Many women, understandably disagree: 

"The way they treat women is far too patronizing" 

Female, 35-54, Social Class C I 

7 didn't like the bargaining but I felt I had to, to get a good deal" 

Male, 35-54, Social Class C2 

"I don't like the feeling that they wilt have trouble selling it [your trade 

in]. It was as if they were doing me a favour" 

Male, 35-54, Social Class DE 

"I was apprehensive about the state of the car. They often look good but 

have hidden faults" 

Female, 25-34, Social Class C I 

"I could have talked the salesman into getting a better deal but I don't 

have the gift of the gab" 

Female, 17-24, Social Class C2 

"Because I don't know anything about cars. I was worried I was going to 

make a dreadful mistake. I like to keep the car I have got for as long as 

possible as I dislike changing it" 

Female, 35-54, Social Class C I 

"Having to bargain - the prices should be okay in the first place" 

Female, 25-34, Social Class C2 
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COMPANY CAR POLICY 

T H E NUMBER OF COMPANY CARS 

Fourteen per cent* of cars in the sample are company cars, 70% of which are provided by an employer 

and 30% are run as a business expense. The total number of company cars is estimated from the survey 

to be 3.2 million. Within sampling error this is unchanged from last year although it is believed that there 

may have been a small decrease (1 - 2%) in the number of company cars in the past year. The number of 

company cars is higher than the Department of Transport's figures, which show that 12.9% of all cars in 

use are registered in recognisable company names, as a proportion of company cars are registered in the 

respondent's names. The Department's figures include cars owned by daily rental companies, pool cars 

etc, estimated to be 0.3 million in total, which are not included in the 3.2 million company cars shown 

above. 

Based on these figures, between 55% and 60% of all new car registrations are financed by a company or 

bought as a business expense. 

About a quarter of company cars were bought as used cars, 13% for employer provided cars and 48% for 

business expense, suggesting a much greater degree of choice and cost consciousness amongst the latter 

group. The proportion of used cars has been rising, reflecting the state of the economy. There is 

circumstantial evidence to suggest that companies are major buyers of nearly new cars (eg ex-

demonstrators). 

Company Cars 
Provided by Business All company 

Base: Company cars 

Type of car bought 

New 

Used 

employer 
(159) 

expense 
(69) 

cars 
(228) 

(million cars, end 1991) 

1.9 0.5 2.4 

0.3 0.5 0.8 

Total 2.2 1.0 3.2 

Type of car bought 

New 

Used 

(per cent, end 1991 excluding don't know) 

87 51 76 

13 49 24 

*See footnote on page 40 
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Three out of five company cars are in the 1400 to 2000cc, range. This proportion has risen slightly at the 

expense of over 2000cc cars, particularly for business expense cars. This reflects the degree of trading 

down that has occurred. 

One half (51%) of company car drivers are allowed to choose the make and model of the car, although 

most will presumably have a limit on budget. One in six (17%) are allowed a choice from a number of 

alternatives, while nearly a third (31%) have the car chosen for them. 

Base: Company cars 

Company Cars 
Provided by Business All company 

employer expense cars 
(159) (69) (228) 

Size of car (excluding don't know) 

Less than 1400cc 

1400 - 2000CC 

Over 2n00cc 

19 

65 

16 

30 

56 

14 

22 

63 

15 

Choice of company car (excluding don't know) 

Driver's choice 

No of alternatives 

Chosen for driver 

36 

22 

42 

92 

4 

4 

51 

17 

31 
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CHANGES IN COMPANY CAR POLICIES 

Four out of ten of those who have a company car - both those whose companies provided them and 

whose car was bought as a business expense - have changed their policy in some way in the past 12 

months. These findings come from questions asked in the current survey supplemented by the same 

questions being asked in a separate survey on behalf of Lex Service during August 1991. The results 

were combined to provide a higher sample base. 

Rather over half of those who said their company had changed its policy (38%) said they had delayed the 

renewal of company cars (27%) although this was particularly high among those whose cars were 

provided by their employer (34%) rather than provided as a business expense (9%). 

A few had taken other actions. Eight per cent said their company had offered cars of lower value than 

previously, 6% had reduced the categories eligible for a company car, 5% had offered cash or salary 

alternatives and 1% said they had phased out company cars altogether. 

Those companies which had changed their policy were thought to have done so primarily as a result of 

the economic climate (70%) rather than tax changes (22%). Although the sub-groups are small it did 

seem that those who delayed renewal or traded down were particularly likely to blame the economic 

climate although those who said tax changes were the main factor were most likely to say these had 

resulted in a delayed renewal policy rather than any other changes. 
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Changes in Company Car Policies 

Q Has your company/you/your employer changed its/your policy on company cars/cars being 
bought as a business expense in any of these respects within the past 12 months? 

Base: 

Car provided by 
employer/business 

expense 
(197) 

% 

Car 
provided 

by employer 
(140) 

Car provided 
as business 

expense 
(64) 

Delayed renewal 

Reduced categories of 

eligible people 

Traded down 

Offered cash/salary alternatives 

Phasing out company cars 

No opinion 

No action 

27 

} 

8 } 

5 } 

1 } 

8 

54 

20 

34 

8 } 

7 } 

6 } 

1 } 

5 

46 

22 

2 } 

8 } 

2 } 

2 } 

14 

64 

14 
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Reasons for Change of Policies 

Why do you think these changes were made? Was it primarily because of the effects of the 
economic climate, or because of tax changes in the Budget which have made company cars less 
of a benefit or for some other reason? 

Base: 

Reduced 
All Delayed Eligible Traded 

changed renewal categories Down 
(76) (54) (12) (16) 

% % % % 

Economic climate 

Tax changes 

Other 

No opinion 

70 

22 

78 

19 

50 

33 

25 

81 

25 

Base: 

Economic 
climate 

(53) 

% 

Tax 
changes 

(17) 

Delayed renewal 

Reduced eligible categories 

Traded down 

Offered cash/salary alternatives 

Phasing out company cars 

79 

11 

25 

8 

2 

59 

24 

24 

24 

6 
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E F F E C T OF COMPANY CAR TAX 
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E F F E C T OF COMPANY CAR TAX 

The 1991 increase in tax on company cars appears to have had a markedly greater reaction from company 

car drivers than the 1990 and 1989 increases, suggesting that the tax increases are nearing the crucial 

level at which they could have a major impact on company car sales. In particular one in five (20%) 

claimed to have become less interested in having a company car as a result of tax increases compared 

with 8% and 11% in the previous two surveys in which this question was asked. 

One in seven (14%) said they asked for a pay increase to cover the increase in the tax and nearly one in 

ten (9%) decided to change to a car with a smaller engine. 

Concerns the motor industry might have on the impact of future possible tax changes on the company car 

market are also well justified. Asked which of a list of possible ways described how they would react to a 

further 25% increase in tax on company cars, one in five company car drivers (18%) said they would 

decide against having a company car (up from 5% in 1990) and 19% said they would become less 

interested in having a company car (up from 13% in 1990). Eleven per cent said they would change to a 

car with a smaller engine and 23% said they would ask for a pay increase. 
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Effect of Company Car Tax 

Q As you may know, the government increased the tax on company cars in the last 
budget. Which, if any, of these describe the way in which you have reacted to these 
changes? 

Q I f the government decided to increase tax on company cars by 25% in the next budget, 
which of these describe the way you think you would react? 

Made/make you less 
interested in having a company car 

Ask(ed) for pay increase 
to cover tax increase 

Decide(d) to change to car 
with smaller engine 

Q 14% 

5 

20% Have reacted 

19% Would react 

23% 

9% 

11% 

1990 

11% 

13% 

10% 

26% 

5% 

4% 

1988 

8% 

12% 

3% 

Ask(ed) your company to 
provide smaller car 

Decide(d) not to have 
a company car 

3% 

3% 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

18% 

1% 

5% 

1% 

5% 

5% 

Reduce(d) the amount of 
driving you do to cut down 
the cost 1% 

2% 2% 

Now (would) see company 
car as greater status symbol 

None/no opinion 

0% 

2% 

34% 34% 

1% 

0% 

53% 71% 

51% 

1% 

71% 

Base: A l l who drive company car (94) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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REPLACING COMPANY CAR 

Eighteen per cent of company car drivers say that they would dispense with their company cars if the 

government decided to increase the tax on company cars by 25% (although only 2% have actually given it 

up). It is interesting to note whether or not they would replace it. 

One in seven (14%) company car drivers would not replace their company car themselves if they no 

longer had one. Since company cars represent about 55-60% of new car sales this would reduce the 

market for company cars by a small amount - about 2%, or 30,000 cars. 

Two thirds (67%) of the remaining would replace their company car with a second hand one rather than a 

new car, thus not affecting the total number of cars on the road, rather altering the way they are 

purchased. Since 76% of company cars are currently bought new, this suggests an 8% decline in the 

company market, or 85,000 cars. This would increase the demand for used cars by a corresponding 

amount, thus helping the used car market. 

Most of those replacing their car (64%) would choose a car of similar quality and type, 22% would trade 

down and 12% trade up. Slightly surprisingly, if the driver were to replace the company car with a new 

car, he would be more likely to trade up (26%) than down (17%) although the samples are very small. 

Perhaps not all company car drivers are given a larger car than they would choose themselves! 
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Replacing Company Car 

Q If you no longer had a company car do you think you would buy a car yourself to 
replace it or not? 

Don't know 

No, would not 

Yes, would 

Base: A l l with company car (94 

Q I f you bought another car to replace it, do you think you would buy a new or second 
hand car? 

Second hand 

No opinion 

New 

New 

Second hand 

Base: A l l who would replace 
company car (76) 

A l l 
% 

30 

67 

Car driven most often bought 
New Second hand 

33 

63 

19 

81 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Replacements 

Q A n d would you replace it with a car of similar quality and type, lower quality and 
type or higher quality and type than your current car? 

Lower 

Higher 
No opinion 

Similar 

Similar 

Total 
% 
64 

Replacement car would be bought 
New Second hand 

% % 
57 69 

Lower 22 17 24 

Higher 12 26 

Base: A l l who would replace 
company car (76) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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WHO DOES T H E SERVICING 

Ninety-two per cent of male drivers and 54% of female drivers have primary responsibility for getting 

their car serviced. 

One in three (34%) have their car serviced by garage or workshop, although this tends to be higher for 

those driving second hand cars (37%) than new cars (25%). Only 22% of workshop customers have new 

cars. 

Around three out of ten (29%) have their car serviced by their main dealer for their make of car and an 

additional 3% go to a main dealer for another make although this is far higher for new cars (60%) than for 

second hand cars (16%). Sixty per cent of main dealer service work is on cars bought new. Sixty per 

cent of main dealer work is for cars up to three years old, 28% for cars between three and six years old 

and only 12% for cars over six years old. 

One in four (24%) either physically service the car themselves or have it done by somebody else in their 

household and this is particularly high for men (29%), young drivers (33% of those aged 17-24) and 

those with second hand cars (31%). Second hand cars make up 90% of DIY servicing. 

One in six (16%) have their car serviced by a friend or acquaintance and this is also particularly high for 

young drivers (24%) and those with second hand cars (20%). Service centres (2%) and others (4%) have 

a relatively small share of the market. 

If anything there seems to have been a slight trend towards garages and workshops and away from main 

dealers, perhaps as a result of the economic recession and lower sales of new cars. 

It was also apparent that more drivers gave multiple answers to these questions this year than in previous 

years - an average of 1.12 - suggesting more are using a combination of means. Ten per cent of those 

who use a garage also service their car themselves, for example, although only 2% of those who have 

their car serviced by a main dealer for their make of car also service it themselves. 
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Who Does the Servicing 

Q Which of these do you do? 

Serviced by garage/ 
workshop 

Serviced by 
main dealer 

Do it yourself 

Friend/acquaintance 

Main dealer for 
different make 

Service centre 

Mobile servicing 
unit 

Other 

3% 
2% 

1% 

2% 

29% 
^ 32% 

26 
_l 34% 

31% 
35% 

3 32% 
I 29% 

23% 
h 
) 24% 

24% 

15% 
15% 
15% 

I 16% 

• 
• 
• 

1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 

# mobile servicing included in 'other' in 1988 and 1989 
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Car bought 
New Second 1 

% % 

21 34 
19 39 
18 31 
25 37 

64 14 
68 17 
62 15 
60 16 

8 31 
9 26 

10 32 
9 31 

5 20 
7 20 
8 19 
7 20 

4 3 
4 2 
3 2 
4 2 

* 1 
1 3 
2 3 
1 2 

2 4 
1 3 

* 2 
0 1 
0 1 

2 

Base: A l l with responsibility 
for servicing (9"^) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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SATISFACTION WITH SERVICING 

Overall 90% of respondents responsible for getting their cars serviced expressed satisfaction with the way 

this was done and only 4% dissatisfaction. This grosses up to some 16 million satisfied drivers and 

three-quarters of a million dissatisfied, although this covers all types of servicing. Eighty-six per cent of 

those who had their cars serviced by a main dealer for their make of car express satisfaction and only 6% 

dissatisfaction; if anything this was a slight improvement on last year's survey and represents some 4.7 

million satisfied customers compared with 320,000 dissatisfied customers. Ninety-one per cent of those 

who had their cars serviced by a garage or workshop expressed satisfaction and only 5% dissatisfaction -

the same as last year. 

One explanation for the very high levels of satisfaction is that those who are dissatisfied decide to get 

their car serviced elsewhere and, indeed, this is confirmed by the answers to other questions in our 

survey. We found that 36% could recall an occasion when they were dissatisfied with the way their car 

was serviced by a garage or dealer, particularly those who drove over 20,000 miles a year where the 

proportion rose to 58%. As a result of this dissatisfaction 63% said they changed the place where they 

got their car serviced. 

The main reasons for dissatisfaction related to the poor quality of work (54%), repairs not being done 

(27%), or a feeling that the charges were too high (22%). Those who changed where they had their car 

serviced were particularly likely to mentioned the poor quality of work (57%) and the expense (28%). 
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Satisfaction with Servicing 

Q How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way your car is serviced? 

Car serviced by main dealer for make (286) 

Neither/no opinion 

Very/fairly dissatisfied .̂̂ -̂ ^^"""''''̂  J Very satisfied 

Fairly satisfied 

Car serviced by garage/workshop (330) 

Neither/no opinion 
Very/fairly dissatisfied 

Fairly satisfied 
Very satisfied 

1989 
% 

Main dealer 
1990 

% 
1991 

% 

Garage/Workshop 
1989 1990 

% % 
1991 

% 

Very satisfied 42 43 48 60 53 57 

Fairly satisfied 41 40 38 32 38 34 

Very/fairly dissatisfied 8 6 6 3 4 5 

Neither/no opinion 8 11 8 6 5 4 

Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Reasons for Dissatisfaction 

Q C a n you think of any occasion in the last five years when you were dissatisfied 
with the way your car was serviced by a garage or dealer? 

Base: 

No 

Car serviced by garage, 
dealer or service centre (633) 

No opinion 

Yes 

Q What were the reasons for your dissatisfaction with the way your car was serviced? 
Changed 

where serviced 

I 54% Poor quality of work 
Repairs not done 
Too expensive 
Bi l l always larger than quote 
It took too long to service 
Unhelpful attitude, manner of staff 
Poor availability of parts 
Car not ready when collected • 4% 
No replacement car during service • 3% 
High price of parts • 3% 
Waiting time for appointments D 2% 
Opening hours inconvenient *% 
Other I 
Don't know • 3% 

Base: Dissatisfied with servicing (230) 

Q As a result of this dissatisfaction did you change the place you got your car serviced, 
or not? Don't know 

No, not changed 

I 19% 

Yes No 
% % 
60 44 
25 33 
28 12 
10 1 

7 6 
8 4 
8 4 
6 2 
3 2 
3 2 
1 2 
1 0 

21 16 

Yes, changed 

Base: Dissatisfied with servicing (230) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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EXPECTATIONS FOR THE YEAR 2001 

The year 2001 is only a decade away but Britain's drivers expect some fairly radical changes. Despite 

their opposition to local authorities being able to charge motorists for entering town and city centres (65% 

said they oppose this policy elsewhere in the survey) 55% nonetheless expect to have to pay extra to drive 

into Britain's main cities in ten years' time. 

Similar proportions expect a single highway code to cover the whole of Europe (54%), tolls to be 

introduced to use Britain's main motorways (53%) and a privatised British Rail (56%). 

Almost as many expect that petrol tax will have been doubled to encourage greater fuel economy (52%), 

most private cars to be banned from city centres (52%) and most households to have at least two cars 

(48%). 

In line with recent budgets 44% expect the tax benefits from owning company cars to have been removed 

including 55% of those who currently have a company car. 

Rather fewer expect on-board computers to provide directions to be fitted to all cars (25%), and only 

12% expect businessmen setting up offices in their cars to have a significant impact on office space. 

Some 10% expect that everyone over 65 will be banned from driving although the expectation is much 

lower for those aged over 65 (6%) than for younger age groups, in particular those aged 17-24 (19%). 

Ten per cent expect that many streets used for parking will have multi-storey platforms so that more cars 

can be parked along the side of the road and only 8% expect to see the Draconian restriction of no 

household being allowed to own more than one car. 
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Expectations for the Year 2001 

Q Which, if any, of these do you think will happen by the year 2001? 

L E X 
S E R V I C E 

British Rai l will 
have been privatised 

Pay extra to drive into 
Britain's main cities 

A single highway code will 
cover whole of Europe 

Pay tolls to use Britain's 
major motorways 

Tax on petrol doubled to 
encourage greater fuel 
economy 

Most private cars banned 
from city centres 

Most households will have 
at least two cars 

Tax benefits for owning 
company car removed 

On-board computers that 
provide directions fitted 
to all cars 

Businessmen set up 
mobile offices in cars to save 
office space 

Over 65's banned from 
driving 

Many streets used for parking 
will have multi-storey 
platforms 

No household allowed 
more than one car 

10% 

56% 

55% 

54% 

53% 

52% 

52% 

48% 

44% 

25% 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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T H E CHANNEL TUNNEL 

If the Channel Tunnel were to open today 4% say they would be 'certam' to use it in the next year or so, 

while a further 24% would be very likely (9%) or fairly likely (15%) to do so. This represents a slight 

increase on the 1990 survey. 

Those who say they would be certain to travel indicate a willingness to make an average of 2.2 journeys 

per year - the same as last year. This would gross up to around 2.0 million return journeys per year. 
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The Channel Tunnel 

Q If the Channel Tunnel were to open today, how likely would you be to use it within 
the next year or so? 

Certain not to 

Very/fairly 
unlikely to 

Base: A l l drivers (1,277) 

1988 

Certain to 
Very likely to 

6 
11 17% 

Certain to 
Very likely to 

Fairly likely to 

1989 
% 
5 
8 

Trends 

13% 

1990 
% 
4 
8 12% 

1991 
% 
4 
9 13% 

Q How many return trips do you think you would be likely to make using the Channel 
Tunnel in a typical year? 

Less than one 

One 

Two 

Three 

Four 

Five+ 

Don't know 

^ 4 % 1991 
52% 1990 

6% 
5% 

12% 
5% 

8% 
11% 

10% 
8% 

28% 
J 44% 

• 32% 
J 27% 

Average number 
of journeys 

1989 1990 1991 

2.6 2.2 2.2 

Total return 
journeys per year 2.8m 2.0m 2.0m 

Base: Certain to travel (50) Source: Lex Report on Motoring 1992/MORI 
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Social Change and its Impact on Motoring 
by Bob Tyrrell and Jon Francis 
The Henley Centre for Forecasting 

The car has, for most, become integral to living in Britain in the 1990's. What though is the future of the 

car? W i l l the next ten years just bring more of the same or will the car be playing a completely different 

role in people's lives? 

In this paper we examine the historic and current role of the car in U K society and how this compares 

with the picture in the rest of the developed world, before looking forward to how quantitatively and 

qualitatively the role of the car wi l l change over the next ten years. 

The Car-Borne Society 

The car may seem to have been with us for many years, but widespread use of cars is actually a relatively 

recent phenomenon. 

In 1960, only 3 1 % of UK households had access to a car, driving, on average, just 7,525 miles per year, 

with access to 96 miles of motorway, in a car such as a Ford Anglia saloon, costing £4,967 in today's 

money. 

The last thirty years have brought a dramatic quantitative change in our reliance on the car. In 1990, 64% 

of households had access to a car, with 23% of households having access to two or more cars, each car 

averaging 10,600 miles per year, with access to 1,870 miles of motorway, travelling at an average of 20.5 

mph* (an increase of 0.7 mph since 1972), in a car suchas a Ford Escort L, costing £10,150. 

This increased use of the car has created a situation where many use almost no other form of transport 

(see Chart 1). 

The car has made it easier to get to work, to take holidays and to shop. People now travel on average, 

over 8 miles to work each day compared with just over 5 miles in 1965. The short break holiday market 

has grown in volume by 220% from 1978 to 1990. The average frequency of grocery shopping has fallen 

from 2.6 times per week in 1980 to 1.5 times per week in 1990. 

* 1985/6 data 
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Chart 1 

A Car-Borne Nation 

Passenger Kilometres by Mode (1990) 
(journeys over 1 mile) 

Rai l 
Bus 

Air 

Cars 

Chart 2 Cars and Taxis per Thousand Population 
(1989) 

USA 653 
F R G 480 
Italy 434 

France 410 

Belgium 377 

U K 366 
Netherlands 363 
Spain 295 
Japan 265 
Ireland 237 

Portugal 144 

Greece 140 

Source: DOT/Henley Centre 
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The car has not just given easier and cheaper access to existing facihties but has been instrumental in their 

development. Goods, services and infrastructure are now designed around a car-borne society. From 

1978 to 1988, for instance, out-of-town shopping centre space grew by 650%, compared with 15% for 

the retail sector as a whole. 

The car is not just a means of getting from A to B, however. For many it is an end in itself. There is a 

huge emotional as well as fmancial investment in a car. Twenty-seven per cent of men claim that car 

maintenance is a hobby and over 41 million car magazines and newspapers are sold each year. In a 

Henley Centre survey undertaken in 1990 and again in 1991, cars emerged as the consumer good in 

which people on average had the most interest, knowledge and confidence. We estimate that the average 

car owner in Britain spends 33 fu l l waking days per year, driving, maintaining, shopping for and thinking 

about their car. 

We have quoted a lot of statistics that confirm what we know instinctively to be true; our relationship 

with the car has developed from a minority infatuation into a passionate love affair. Is the next stage 

marriage, where the realities and responsibilities of a long-term relationship are faced? 

We wi l l examine the doubts, grumbles and disillusionment that may emerge and discuss the likelihood of 

separation. 

Before examining the factors that are likely to affect the role of the car over the next decade, we need to 

understand how developed a car-borne nation we really are, compared with other major economies. 

An International Comparison 

There are many nations who are more car-borne and oriented than the UK (see Chart 2). Factors 

influencing these differences are manyfold and include size of country, density of population, quality of 

road, rail and air infrastructure, transport pricing, income and income distribution. Whilst all these have 

an effect, it is the relationship between the individual's economic power and car ownership that shows the 

clearest correlation. 

America stands out as being more car-borne than would be expected, primarily for cultural and 

geographic reasons. Japan stands out for having a relatively low car population, with high density urban 

areas making cars a less useful tool than in many countries (see Chart 3). 

Qualitatively, countries such as Germany, America and Japan also show different characteristics from the 

UK. 
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America is perhaps the most car-orientated country of all. The drive-in concept, for example, has 

progressed from cinemas, to restaurants, to banks, to liquor shops, even to churches. Ihe car is an 

integral part of leisure; people go away for the weekend in the camper or MPV, towing their compact for 

use at their destination. 

In Germany there is a polarisation between the head-down no speed limit driving on the autobahns and 

the very strong environmental lobby. 

In Japan, where the functional value of the car is partially negated by problems of congestion and parking, 

it has become much more of a status and fashion symbol. Niche models abound in this atmosphere, from 

the latest micro-sportscar, such as the Honda Beat, to retro models such as the Figaro and complete 

oddballs such as the Chapeau. Foreign prestige marques are a sought after commodity; for the Shinjinnii, 

the Japanese yuppie, it has been fashionable just to sport a left-arm suntan, the only way to take your 

B M W into the restaurant with you. 

The Future of the UK New Car Market 

There are therefore precedents for the future development of the UK car market. The economic 

conditions that have allowed these countries to own more cars are likely to occur here in the nineties, but 

our different cultural starting point and the different naUire of priorities in the nineties wi l l , we believe, 

mean that the U K w i l l not follow any of these international models exactly. 

In the late eighties the U K experienced economic growth unprecedented in modem times, outperforming 

the rest of the Westem world and even some of the emerging economies in the Far-East. As a result the 

nineties have got o f f to a recessionary start, but the decade wil l , we believe, be looked back on as a time 

of relative economic stability, with the UK experiencing steady, i f not spectacular rates of growth. We do 

not, however, expect per capita output in the UK to reach the current levels of the US until 2004, of 

Germany until 2005 and Japan until 2011. 

Economic growth w i l l be the fundamental driver of new car sales. From our current forecast we expect 

new car sales to reach the records they set in 1989 of 2.3 million units by 1997, which is broadly 

consistent with the short term predictions made by respondents in this year's Lex survey. In these short 

term predictions of industry prosperity there are, however, two big areas of legislative uncertainty; what 

w i l l happen to company car taxation and wil l car manufacturers be forced to bring U K prices in line with 

those in Europe, let alone those in the US and Japan. 
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Our assumption on the former, is that the oft stated desire of the Clonservatives to rid the UK of the 

distorting effect of the company car on the car market and the Labour party to penalise the perk car driver 

wi l l mean that personal taxation on company cars wi l l rise still higher. 

Our reasoning behind this prediction is that the attraction of the company car is not solely fiscal. 

Company cars provide huge anxiety and stress relief in the fi'aught process of car buying, mamtenance 

and repair. This psychological tie wi l l mean that company cars wi l l need to be made even more 

financially unattractive before there is a significant swing away from them, although there are signs from 

this survey that company car taxation policy is at last starting to make some impact. Under this 

assumption we believe there wil l be a lagged drift away &om company cars, as people delay the 

psychological wrench and the supply-side starts seriously to provide company car type service and 

finance deals for private individuals. 

This slow switch away from company cars is perhaps the most important medium-term change that w i l l 

occur in the UK market. In the Lex survey 40% of company car owners said their company had already 

changed its company car policy in the last year. Significant numbers of people wil l be coming out of the 

company car market (which according to Lex estimates represents between 55% and 60% of the new car 

market) into the private market. They wil l have a different set of more leisure-oriented priorities and w i l l 

be operating at a significantly lower price level, making more stringent quality and value judgements. 

The second area of uncertainty is the implication of the imminent M M C and EC reports on car prices in 

the UK and Europe. The outcome of this is mere speculation, but the assumption must be that it wi l l not 

be favourable for the UK car industry. This legislative pressure, the drift away from company cars and 

the one-off price cuts brought about by the current recession, wi l l mean that real prices w i l l drop over the 

early part of the decade. 

Distribution of wealth in this country wil l also shape the car market of the future. In the charts 4, 5 and 6 

we show the historic pattem of wealth distribution in this country and how we believe it wi l l develop in 

the future. Given this forecast, there wil l be three key effects: 

- i) the percentage of the population that cannot afford to own a car wi l l not significantly decline 

- ii) there wi l l be strong growth in two-car and three-car households and 

- i i i) there wil l be a growing number of (fairly) seriously rich people who can increasingly indulge 

whims and fantasies in the choice of their cars. 
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The new car-buying public w i l l become more quality oriented and increasingly buy a range of cars to 

meet the needs of different facets of their lives, rather than having one 'compromised' car to do 

everything. 

In summary the market wi l l change in structure significantly but in volume terms wi l l show good growth 

through the rest of the decade, picking up from early 1992. 

Implicit in this statement is our belief that the fundamental attractiveness of the car, including price, 

convenience, privacy and speed of travel, wi l l continue. Thus, current car owners wi l l not give up their 

car and those who do not currently have one wil l continue to aspire to own one. What wi l l change, which 

w i l l be examined later, is the way people use their car and the relationship they have with it. 

Possible Constraints on Growth 

The two main arguments given against this view are that the combined impact of congestion and 

environmental concern wil l turn people away from the car. Our research suggests that people are far from 

reaching the end of their tether on either congestion fru.stration or environmental guih:-

Congestion 

Congestion is becoming a major issue in the UK. Our problems in this respect are amongst the worst in 

the developed world (see Chart 7). 

This problem does, however, need to be put into perspective. Despite the legendary quantity of 

congestion on roads such as the M25 and in areas such as Central London, we are generally moving faster 

than we were twenty years ago, except on very short journeys (.see Chart 8). 

Evidence suggests that despite media hype most people's breaking point is far from being reached. In 

1990 the Henley Centre asked the question: 

" I f you were told your journey to work was going to cost twice as much as at present, or was going to 

take twice as long, and you could choo.se between the two, which would you choose?" 
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Of the 79% of people who's journey to work was under 30 minutes, over 60% would rather their journey 

was twice as long rather than twice as expensive. This is despite 60% of respondents in this year's Lex 

survey claiming that local congestion was a problem in peak times around where they lived and that on 

average it added one hour and ten minutes each week to their journey times. It is not until you get to 

long-distance (and generally wealthy commuters) that most people are willing to trade off money for 

time. 

We do expect congestion to get worse, despite the levels of new road investment promised at the moment. 

Its negative effects w i l l , however, be felt more in some geographic areas than others and more on some 

journey types than others. Population shifts wi l l be towards smaller market town environments and away 

from large towns, moving the burden of congestion towards more rural areas. 'Rural' living also demands 

more driving, because of the greater distance to shops, work and leisure facilities. Rural dwellers travel 

over 40% more than urban dwellers. Inaeased homeworking wil l move traffic towards longer, less 

frequent commuting and towards more localised traffic. 

Environmentalism 

Environmentalism wi l l start to have an effect, both on the cars we drive and the way we use them, but 

crucially not on the likelihood of us having them. 

Social responsibility and concern is undoubtedly on a long-term rise, although there wi l l be cyclical turns 

towards and away from certain issues. Evidence to date, however, suggests that consumers wi l l not 

swallow a bitter environmental pil l . They wil l not stop consuming but wi l l only express their concern by 

buying more environmentally friendly products when they are easy to buy, to use, do not have 

significantly worse performance and importantly, do not have a significant price penalty. The relatively 

slow initial uptake of unleaded petrol in the UK, despite a significant cost benefit, supports this view, 

although in this year's Lex survey, unleaded users have risen to 43%. 

Media and peer pressure wi l l , however, increase the sense of social guilt, such that people wi l l gain 

pleasure from some sacrifice providing the pain is not too great. 

This greater environmental concern wil l have two major impacts on the car market. 

Firstly the threshold of what constitutes an environmentally acceptable car wi l l be on an ever-rising 

scale, within the caveats given above. It wi l l not provide a major marketing platform, but i t a car is not 

up with the best in its class, it wi l l not even get on the shopping list. 
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Chart 7 
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Secondly, whilst the car w i l l not be given up for longer trips, where there is no suitable alternative, there 

w i l l be more use of local facilities, within walking or cycling distance, for top-up shopping and everyday 

leisure events. Thus the balance of trips by car wi l l move more towards longer (albeit more congested) 

trips, suggesting a different balance of requirements from the car of tomorrow. We expect facilities to 

develop that meet this change; a polarisation of major (remote) and minor (local) shopping and leisure 

facilities. There w i l l be more scope for out-of-town facilities, but the nature of the visits wi l l change. 

Local facilities w i l l no longer be poor copies of big town centres or out-of-town concepts, but provide a 

unique role for the new part-time pedestrian or cyclist. 

Despite this, and in fact party because of it, we believe that the average mileage covered by individual 

cars w i l l increase. In combination with our forecasts for the size of the car park, this produces dramatic 

forecasts of total car miles in the UK (see Chart 9). 

The Car as an Icon 

The last major change in the role of the car in society that will start to occur, is that hs position of icon 

and social indicator w i l l start to diminish. This is a crucial change; consumers slowly starting to be less 

concerned with the status value of their car. This wi l l be fuelled in part by such factors as the switch 

towards private, not company car ownership and move towards more socially responsible attitudes and 

hence less conspicuous coasumption. As important, however, is the increasing experience, knowledge 

and expectations of the car consumer. 

This experience moves consumers into a new phase: 

- the current disparity between image and reality becomes unacceptable 

- people become more able to judge the quality and true 'performance' of a car ( i n meeting their needs) 

- there is a growing sen.se of boredom with the claims put before them by manufacturers. 

Cars have led the way in adding value through 'tack-on' imagery and fantasy, they wi l l perhaps also lead 

the way into a more functional marketing approach, with issues such as safety coming to the fore. People 

w i l l continue to want to live out fantasies and different aspects of their lives, but the fantasy wi l l need to 

be fed by products that truly deliver and meet the diverse and fragmenting needs of the driver in the year 

2UUU. 
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Chart 9 
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The Henley Centre is a leading consultancy for economic, social and marketplace change, 
providing many of the UK's leading firms with consultancy, syndicated services and 
regular reports. 

Bob Tyrrell is Managing Director of the Henley Centre and is one of Europe's leading 
experts on the application of social research and forecasting to strategic business issues. 

Jon Francis is Associate Director of the Transport Consultancy Unit at the Henley Centre 
and is one of the UK's leading commentators and analysts on transport issues. 

For further information contact Jon Francis on 071-353-9961, or by post at: 2, Tudor 
Street, London. EC4Y OAA. 
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APPENDIX 

Statistical Reliability 

Because we only interviewed a representative sample of British drivers, we cannot be certain that the 
figures obtained are precisely those that would have been found had we interviewed every individual 
driver aged 17 or over. However, we can be confident that the figures are correct to within certain 
tolerances. These tolerances depend on the sample size and also on the order of magnitude of the 
research findings being considered. The following table shows a range of sample sizes, and the margins 
within which we can be 95% certain that the true figures will be: 

Research Findings 
10% or 20% or 30% or 40% or 

Sample Size 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 

1250 ±2 ±2 +3 ±3 +3 

1000 +2 ±2 +3 +3 +3 

500 ±3 ±4 ±4 ±4 +4 

200 ±4 ±6 ±6 ±7 +7 

50 ±8 ±11 ±13 ±14 +14 

Furthermore, there is a greater likelihood that the true figures are near the centre of these ranges - ie close 

to the findings from the research. 

For similar reasons, when comparing findings between two areas of the country, or between two sub­
groups (eg men vs women), we may not be confident that differences are genuine unless they are of a 
certain minimum size. We can be 95% sure that differences larger than those in the following table are 

genume. 

Magnitude of Figures Being Compared 

Size of 
sample 
being 

compared 
10% or 

90% 
20% or 

80% 
30% or 

70% 
40% or 

60% 50% 

500-500 ±4 ±5 ±6 ±6 ±6 
500-250 ±5 ±6 ±7 ±7 ±8 
250-250 ±5 ±7 ±8 ±9 ±9 
250-100 +7 ±9 +11 ±11 ±12 
100-100 +8 +11 +13 +14 ±14 
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When comparing this year's findings with last year's findings, the same considerations apply. We can be 

95% certain that differences larger than those in the following table are genuine. 

Magnitude of Figures being Compared 
Size of 
sample 
being 

compared 10% or 90% 20% or 80% 30% or 70% 40% or 60% 50% 

1500-1250 
1000-1000 
500-500 
250-250 

±2 
+3 
±4 
±5 

±3 
±4 
±5 

±7 

+3 
+4 
+6 
±8 

±4 
±4 
±6 
+9 

±6 
±4 
±6 
±9 

Strictly, these margins relate to 'random samples' where each member of the population has the same 
chance of selection. In practice, the accuracy of good quota samples has been found to be at least as good 
as random samples of this size. 

Technical Note 

Where percentages do not add up to precisely 100%, this could be due to the exclusion of 'don't know' 
responses or the fact that the question allowed for multiple answers. In some cases, it is due to computer 
rounding of the figures to the nearest whole number. 

An asterisk (*) indicates less than one half of one per cent. 

Definitions 

'Young' - all those aged between 17 and 24 years 

'Elderly' - all those aged 65 years and over 

'Company cars' - cars either provided by an employer or b<iught as a business expense. 
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S O C I A L C L A S S DEFINITIONS 

This appendix contains a brief list of social class definitions as used by the Institute of Practitioners in 

Advertising. These groups are standard on all surveys canied out by Market & Opinion Research 

International Limited. 

SOCIAL CLASS 
OCCUPATION OF 

HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD 

A Upper Middle Class Higher managerial, administrative 
or professional 

B Middle Class Intermediate managerial, administrative 
or professional 

CI Lower Middle Class Supervisor or clerical and junior 
managerial, administrative or professional 

C2 Skilled Working Class Skilled manual workers 

D Working Class Semi-and unskilled manual workers 

E Those at the lowest 
levels of subsistence State pensioners, etc, with no other earnings 
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L E X R E P O R T ON MOTORING 1989 

K E Y ISSUES IN 1989 S U R V E Y 

BRITAIN'S D R I V E R S 

BRITAIN'S CARS 

DRIVING BEHAVIOUR 

Miles driven per year, use of the car, coping with problems 

A T T I T U D E S T O T H E C A R AND DRIVING 

Dependence on the car, who make the best drivers, men or women 
Garages and the needs of women motorists 

STANDARDS AND S A F E T Y 

Driving standards, unsafe driving, additional safety features 

T H E ENVIRONMENT 

Threats to the environment, use of lead free petrol 

T H E F T O F CARS 

T R A F F I C WARDENS AND W H E E L CLAMPING 

BRITAIN'S ROAD S Y S T E M 

COMPANY CAR T A X 

T H E F U T U R E 

Multiple car ownership expectations 
Expectations for the year 2001, Channel tunnel 

BUYING A CAR 

New vs second hand, replacement vs additional car 
Reasons for buying a car, buying priorities 
Choosing a car, who is consulted, who makes the choices 
Private vs company cars, the company car - who chooses 
Source of purchases, factors in deciding where to buy 
Attractions of an outlet, personal service 
Number of dealers visited, test drives, car purchase finance 
Best time to view a car 

S E R V I C I N G 

Importance of servicing, distance prepared to travel 
Who services the car, rating of dealer/garage 
Specialist fitters vs dealers 
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L E X R E P O R T ON MOTORING 1990 

K E Y ISSUES IN 1990 SURVEY 

BRITAIN'S D R I V E R S 

BRITAIN'S C A R S 

COMPANY C A R S 

D R I V E R S AND T H E ENVIRONMENT 

Unleaded petrol, catalytic converters 

S A F E T Y AND T H E L A W 

Driving misdemeanours 
Attitudes towards the MOT test 
Features that contribute most to road safety 
Attitudes towards law enforcement 
Children and seat belts 

C O N G E S T I O N 

The problem 
Easing congestion 
Use of road traffic reports 
Use of motorways 
Road signs 
Provisions for cyclists and pedestrians 

B U Y I N G A C A R 

Reasons for changing the car 
Place of purchase 
Reasons for buying a particular car 
Dealers - visits and test drives 
Satisfaction with sales experience 
Information sources 
Influences on choosing the model of car, financing 
Treatment of women customers 

S E R V I C I N G A C A R 

Servicing the car 
Reasons for choice of location 
Satisfaction with servicing 
Replacing exhausts and windscreens 

T H E F U T U R E 

Expectations for the Year 2001 
Use of the Channel tunnel 
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L E X S E R V I C E P L C 

Lex Service P L C is a public company, incorporated in 1928, and quoted on the London 
Stock Exchange. Annual sales exceed £1.5 million, placing it in the top 100 U K 
quoted companies, ranked by sales. 

Lex Service owns Volvo Concessionaires, which has been the sole importer of Volvo 
cars and car parts into the UK, since 1958. Volvo registered 47,000 cars in the U K 
in 1990, giving a market share of 2.94%, the largest market for Volvo cars outside 
the US. Volvo Concessionaires operates through 230 Volvo dealers throughout the 
country, which, with the exception of the 12 Lex Volvo dealerships, are all owned 
and managed independently. 

Lex Service is the leading retailer of passenger cars, vans and trucks in the UK, 
with over 60 outlets representing 18 franchises. In addition. Lex has a joint 
venture car retailing operation in the US. 

Lex Retail Group represents the following car lines: Bentley, Citroen, Ford, Jaguar, 
Land Rover and Range Rover, Isuzu, Lotus, Nissan, Rolls-Royce, Rover, Subaru, 
Toyota, Vauxhall, Volkswagen Audi and Volvo 

Campbell in the US has the Buick, Ford, Mazda, Nissan and Saturn franchises. 

The Lex name, which is being applied increasingly to dealerships throughout the 
group, stands for a level of customer service experience that strives to be not only 
the best in the motor industry but also matches the developments in retailing in the 
UK. 

Lex Service's commercial vehicle businesses represent Leyland DAF, E R F and Iveco 
Ford trucks. 

Lex Vehicle Leasing provides full service contract hire for passenger cars and light 
vans. It is the largest specialist contract hire company in the U K with a fleet of 
over 48,000 vehicles representing most makes of cars and vans. This company is 
jointly owned by Lex Service and Lombard North Central, the finance subsidiary of 
National Westminster Bank. Lex and Lombard also jointly own Transfleet and Harvey 
Plant which provide contract hire of commercial vehicles and fork trucks. Seltra, 
in which Lex has a 50% share, offers contract hire of trucks in France. 

Enquiries: David Leibling, Lex Service P L C , 071-723 1212 January 1992 


